ER-104/04 against Shri Om Prakash Dhurve, Minister Food & Civil
Supplies and Chairman, M.P. State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited.

ORDER

Question for consideration is whether Shri O.P. Dhurve, who
was Minister of Food and Civil Supplies in the State of Madhya Pradesh at the
relevant time abused his position as a public servant, while acting as
Chairman of the M.P. State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited, by
deliberately delaying the award of contract for transportation of food articles
for the year 2004-05, in order to give undue pecuniary advantage to Shri
Mukesh Goyal, who had been awarded such contract for the previous year
i.e., 2003-04 at higher rates than the rates quoted by the lowest tenderer for the
year 2004-05.

2. The M.P. State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited, invited
tenders for the transport of food articles for the year 2004-05 for several
districts of Madhya Pradesh. The articles were to be transported from rack-
points to distribution centers, or vice versa. The tenders were to be opened on
10.11.2003 at 3.30 p.m. and were accordingly opened. Mohd. Shafiq, the
proprietor of Mohd. Shafiq and Company was one of the tenderers for three
rack points, namely, Pipariya, Itarsi and Banapura of district Hoshangabad
and the rates quoted by him were the lowest. The District Level Committee

approved the rates quoted by him and authorized the District Manager to get
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the work done at those rates and forwarded the papers for formal approval to
the Headquarters through the Regional Manager. The Regional Manager
accorded his approval and sent the papers to the Headquarters on 24.11.2003.
The Headquarter Level Committee approved the proposals on 11.12.2003.
Then, the General Manager (Transport) sent the proposals for approval to the
Managing Director on 18.12.2003. After approval, on 20.12.2003, the
Managing Director sent the proposals for approval to Shri O.P. Dhurve, the
Chairman, who was the competent authority to approve the rates. Shri
Dhurve signed the files relating to Banapura and Itarsi points as token of
approval, but without noting the date of approval. He did not put even his
signature on the file relating to Pipariya point. All the three files were
received back by the Head Quarter on 5.3.2004.

3. On 9.3.2004, Manager (Transport) Headquarter sent a letter to
the Regional Manager of the Corporation that the files mentioned in that letter
were being sent after getting approval of the Chairman for completing all the
necessary formalities for execution of contract. Two of the files related to
Itarsi and Banapura. But before any progress could be made in the matter, the
tiles relating to Itarsi and Banapura were called back from the Headquarter at
the instance of the Chairman, Shri Dhurve. On 12.3.2004, Manager
(Transport) put a note, inter alia, stating that the Chairman had directed on
that very date for putting the files relating to Hoshangabad district before him
for perusal of the performance report of the transporters. The report was put

up before the Chairman on that very day. There was nothing against the
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transporter M. Shafiq & Co. in that report. The report also referred to one
other report, which had been received from Raisen district, inter alia, stating
that in the year 2003-04 Mohd. Shafiq and Company had done HLRT transport
work satisfactorily and that his work and conduct was good and that his
financial condition was satisfactory. The Chairman sent back the files by
making a note "@@i #X" (Be discussed). On 23.3.04 the Managing Director
discussed the matter with the Chairman. In the discussion, decision was taken
that report be called for from the Collector Hoshangabad. After receiving the
report, Assistant Manager (Transport) made a note on 12.4.04 to the effect the
Collector Hoshangabad had reported that the lowest tenderer M/s Mohd.
Shafiqg and Company had not done any work previously in the district and
that the lowest rates tendered by that company had already been approved,
but the case could not be sent to the district because it was pending discussion
and that the approved rates were lower than those of the previous year. He
also made it clear that the work of procurement of wheat was in full swing
and if the approved rates for 2004-05 were not implemented, work would
have to be done at the rates of the previous year and in that situation there
was likelihood of the Corporation incurring loss. The note of Assistant

Manager (Transport) reads as under:-

"FQEMTAR  Holder, BRATEIE A HfHd gRagaddisll & a) A
MR RUre ured a1 78 |

HUIT PHoldex, BRIATEE & §RT TA0TA0SNROTI0 ﬁé/:m—cﬁ IEATYRT &
TRas AfIeT § 9T o a1 <gIH SXardT @ AR URJd BRI e Rule kal
JAATHT PR Bl BE BN | bolde, BRAEIE §RT Had FAdH SRQRT 399
HIBHE ABIH YOS HUHl & P FdeR H g Afwd faar g f& uRagadl gri
59 99 & Yd 39 el § B T8l fan 1| (UF F9ER S 08)




1T SR AT & Tprer § fore g foeroig g—

01. TAUAIANREL g/ THAH IR H YT FAdH &N AlCHe IS HAD
10—11 TR AN B o Bl 8, b YHR0 § =@i 8 & BRI
3Tl 1 & WOl T |

02. WIHd X TG a9 B TR R B ol H HH U 88 7 |

If 39 F9T IUTSH oRT AT W 8 U9 I av 2004—05 & ford
Wgd N AN T8l B SR 7 d Id 9¥ B Wghd &I W B BRAT
q@Tﬂlﬁ?ﬁﬁwﬁﬁWﬁﬂﬁaﬁW%I

31T S A B @A §Y BT FRIHROT ¥ U 7 |
4. In the file relating to Piparia rack point, note was put up by the
Assistant Manager on 8.3.2004 to the effect that in compliance with the oral
directions of the Chairman, performance report and the rates for the previous

three years were being put up. The note reads as under:

AR STeel Heled o wRel § Ay kY g Aediic J9eR Us 06 b
arer H aRqes il H WeRA Ruid vd Tq 9 99 Bl X Fel' | Bl TS 8 Sl
T FIBR IS HHD 04 ¥ 05 W AT & | Il ydgss sreAmEre 1 494
HIEHIE TBIh YIS B, WU & WRBRA RUIS § AR St @l & |

UG BRI 99 2002—03 ¥ Hvx dFIYRT Ud fUURAT # g=ouveocio uRass
P fHar T 2| D gRT 39 Tl # WoMaR & fhar mar g1 sl fawi
Rerfay Im= 2| $96T IR Ha 99T § |

Tl yderh gRT SHd Fee H Pls gxdrdoll 16T/ YA Her= el fhd 2|
3d: 3HD! YAIUIRar g 81 Bl © | e § Ml I8 uRagaidal dlell gl
# /ufodfia 78 g1 o SWed Refy faR & o g3 =i g e Wiafa &g
Ui &1 ST Iy B8R |

5. On 10.3.2004, the General Manager (Transport) asked the
Manager (Transport) for his clear opinion. On 18.3.2004 Manager (Transport)
in his note stated that as the transporter had not been blacklisted, he could not

be ousted from participation in the tender process. On the same day, General
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Manager (Transport) sent the file to the Managing Director with his note

which reads as under:

01. TR Al IS FHI® 10 W W JA@d &1 gRde AfRT gRT &1 T8
13 BT qclh HRAT dATedl |
02. faa 9 a0 @1 X TR g8 BHfG 05 URGgAHAR B BRI gsR Ruie
T&T U8 BB 04 WR Herd 2 forad 59 gRT orel § vermar fAfder w=em
qamT 2|
03. TR =Tty uRaeT |ffifr &1 98& 1P 17.03.2004 H <[AcH HIAGTHRI
P BRI FABR BT el Bl dlel STAYR & UBRVI -1+ T FaT DI 5—

31) g Ffdar # 3899 B9 <R ARAM gHD! DIS TRST T |

) Al uRagdHdl &1 BRI BT T8l © Al 55 dlell gal H T el Siell 7T |

H) T4 TP aH SRQTRI DI Blell AT § Tl STl SRR 99 d& g [faar
H 9RT ofF A SADI ABT AT 2T S Fb |

) 3 AAfT AaH &N Wiepfd $1 g BRl © |

04. T geaTery 1 uRde Affd gRT Alcdfic U $Hid 10 R B TS
TR Wit &g U |

3rgATETel |

6. Clearly, the note suggests that a tenderer cannot be excluded

from participating in the tender process unless he has been blacklisted. This
suggests that an attempt was being made by Shri Dhurve to exclude the
lowest tenderer from the tender process on one pretext or the other but the
officers were not agreeing to do so on the ground that this was not possible
since the lowest tenderer had not been blacklisted. The Chairman, Shri
Dhruve, without taking any decision made a note "@@ @ " without putting
the date below his signature. The file was received in the office of the
Chairman on 20.3.2004. On 13.4.2004, the General Manager (Transport) put a
note to the effect that the matter was discussed and since the rates quoted by
the lowest tenderer were lower than the rates of the previous year and also

because the procurement work had already started, early decision was
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necessary and marked the file to the Chairman again. Again, there is a note

dated 15.4.2004, perhaps from the Assistant Manager, which reads as under:

"UHRY] AT el Heled W AT TGS A UTK | $9 YRl H R dey
faamofr 8-

01.  2004—05 & foId TR 1 T X AN Bl oIl § HH & | od aP I8
X Wd BB AN T8l DI SR 99 I Tqdy bl &-1 UR BRI HRAT
BT | Ay &1 X 39 a9 9§ Ife 8 & FHRr e @7 enfde w1t
Frfad 2 |

02. 39 9Y grimEre RTel # I SN &1 s R gRT fhar o ver 2|
ra: sy # e ot forar S smavae B

03.  UPHNUT 3delih-Tel Uq SfH amewmef |

7. This note also shows that the Chairman again persisted in not
taking a decision and sent back the file without putting even his signature
thereon and the officers concerned were persistently bringing to the notice of
the Chairman that early decision was essential. On 17.4.2004, the Managing

Director made his note as under:

"HUAT HIATAA ST BT ATATDT BT BT HE DY | Yfdh I9 2004—05 B

c

URge aX gy 2003—04 &I AT H PH & I5 qrd Widd [bdl ST | & f2d
HEMT| 3 X Wahd T 8 & HRUT e HI Il B STAR ¥ 2003—2004 B
aRagddl & 09 A8 & o BRI &xm o 3@ 2, 399 W @1 enfie g1y &1
N

2. fﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁg\atﬁwﬂ BT BRI doll TR 2 3R 57 & § Iureid fde 89 &
HRUT GRIET BT Hrd AT 3 2 | foima fRa & I8 amawas g fb 98 <% o, afafa
ERT IRIfT @1 T8 &, S f% 99 2003—04 F I B! N H BH © S Wad
frar S, arger facie & fory sfderor amufed &rft |

YRl JAFATGAR UK © |

8. This note clearly states that since the rates for 2004-05 were
lower than those of the year 2003-04 and since the rates for the year 2004-05
had not been approved, work was being got done for the three months as per

the terms and conditions of the agreement of the year 2003-04 and as such the
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Corporation was incurring loss. It was made clear that it was essential to
approve the rates of 2004-05; otherwise, there would be audit objection.
Similar note was put up on the files relating to the other two cases and all the
three files were marked to the Chairman Shri Dhurve. It appears that the files
were received by Shri Dhurve on 20.4.2004. Shri Dhurve made his note as

under:

"$Td T H T Rieradl B S B, URgd B "
9. Though, the Chairman Shri Dhurve made a note to the effect
that the enquiry should be made into the complaints received relating to the
lowest tenderer but the files were not sent back to the department.

The files were not received in the office before 1.6.2004. There is a note
on the file which reads as under:

"TRIT ATH. 31edeT HEled b U | 3Tl fadid 1,6 /2004 I T "
10. Since Shri Dhurve did not put any date below his signatures and
the files were not received before 1.6.2004 it cannot be said on which date Shri
Dhurve made his note. It is significant to note that Shri Dhurve had ceased to
be Chairman of the Corporation on 24.5.2004. The fact that neither any
mention was made of any specific complaints against the lowest tenderer nor
were the files received by his office before he ceased to be the Chairman
shows that Shri Dhurve did not feel any genuine need of any inquiry and that
an excuse was being concocted for not approving the rates of the lowest
tenderer, even when the officers concerned were pointing out repeatedly that

it was not possible to exclude the lowest tenderer from the tender process and
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that the non-acceptance of the rates for the year 2004-05 was resulting in
pecuniary loss to the Corporation.

11. After the files were received in the office, enquiry was made into
the complaints. The note of Shri B.P. Verma, Dy. Manager (Transport) dated

4.6.2004 reads as under:

"I SWRIAIIAR UG HaTeld Heled gRI a8l g PN &
Heae H &g yaud AT / T udgs greimere 9 g Ruie qrf 78 o | e
yeeh g1 fald 03.06.2004 I SUTE] PRIg Tg RUC BT HUAT Al DRI

AT |

g YduUd, iUt gRT RuUle d Sooid fdar mar 2 & S
HIITIT Bl 3 SAUIC T IABIh VIS Sl & Fag H dlg Ubrad U el
g3 B | e ¥ U <1 Rieradl # S R Rafy fFrergar W @ 18 8-

) gyoH RIerd BT e TR0 UHRO | 8 | TA0TA03NROTI0
JHRON A 8 81 39 bR 39 KNI B 399 Pls Gde a1 B |

@) o R W 8 gae T9d, URdedddl gRT & T o b
PP IS HUAl T4 3fFe SIIUIC BT IRV, FdgR, HRIETHT b T8f & 37
gl gRagaRdRI gRT B8R, 9UTd, -9 Ud grermere el § 7 a9t § oy
T Hraf B RAE A F ) W FHerT dR HhdT © |

39 PR R &3 ydud F IRl Sal & Ruie ddr ufdde #
faega fdaror feam a1 &, [T 9R I8 2 6 qwie Uvs &A1 T4 afHe gidie
BT B FIBR FANYE IATAT TAT 2 |

31 IdclipTel Td Jmeemef |

12. This report shows that only one complaint had been received
with respect to the type of work for which the lowest tenderer Mohd. Shafiq
and Company had quoted rates for the year 2004-05 and that complaint had
been made by Shri Mukesh Goyal, in whose favour contract had been
awarded for the previous year, i.e., 2003-04, and who was undoubtedly to be
the beneficiary, if contract was not awarded for the year 2004-05, since in that

eventuality Shri Goyal would be entitled to work for the three months of
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2004-05 even when his rates had been higher than those of the lowest tenderer
Mohd. Shafiq and Company. It is also clear that the complaint of Shri
Mukesh Goyal was not found to be of any substance. Thereafter, the then
Chairman of the Corporation approved the rates of the lowest tenderer Mohd.
Shafig and Company and the files were received in the office on 7.7.2004.
Thereafter, on 13.7.2004, Manager, Hoshangabad district sent a letter to
Mohd. Shafiq to the effect that his rates had been approved and agreement
might be executed within seven days. On 20.7.2004 Mohd. Shafiq sent a letter
to the District Manager to the effect that he was under no obligation to enter
into an agreement, as the offer was being made after the time stipulated in the
terms of tender documents had expired and as the procurement work was
already over. He also stated that his rates were the lowest but work was got

done from another person at higher rates. The letter reads as under:

"IRIGT 9T § Fed uF & FAR FH & JgaR Hfder o el
@ dEd & BRI FHATa A 8 ST @ 918 g o 2|

ffaer @1 @l & gUR WHa 99| 8 gaT @ e forl §9
e AR & ford gy 7El € |

FuAT [T 3 erfl ariee |+ @1 IR 89 a9 HRA BT PR DN |
TBl Ieeldid & fb W X (fder uqd & 999 &9 o R 1 991 B 9 qaw
31ferep TR dTel RS- W HRIAT AT | Ga H B 7 B9 W g1 e BRI
Tq Pal off I8 & ol fb Ifa 781 5 1

13. The State Government, department of Food, Civil Supplies and
Consumer Protection, vide notification No.F-5-2/2004/29-1 dated 1.3.2004
had notified that the procurement work of wheat for the rabi season of 2004-
05 was to be done from 15.3.2004 till 31.5.2004. This notification shows that

there was complete justification for Mohd. Shafiq and Company to reject the
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offer to enter into an agreement made as late as 13.7.2004, as the work was
already over.

Following are the relevant terms and conditions of the tender:

42 e 5 W MuiRd xR @ @l w9 & W @ uvErq afe

PRUNTE & HBIUdEd URTe =18 ol Sl Widhd &) WR PR BRI Bg
I T A8 B ghg B O T, O A9 & foy uRagsiadr are
g |

43 e oF 4 uRga @ 1§ N [ go @ [’Fe 9 Wiefd & o’ 120
e Qe ST o gD WA &7 HE HAfRT I BT DR HRUNIA DI
2T | 3rai A <X 180 g d& I qn MRISIaER &7 deman & |

14. A show cause notice was issued to Shri Dhruve on 10.1.2006
stating that he had abused his power to give undue advantage to Shri Mukesh
Goyal and thereby had caused loss to the Corporation to the tune of
Rs.8,02,495/-. Details of the loss were communicated alongwith the notice.
By the notice, 3.2.2006 was fixed for filing reply in writing and 8.2.2006 for
personal hearing. The notice was served on him through his peon. However,
neither the reply was received nor anyone appeared on 8.2.2006. As such,
another notice was sent fixing 1.3.2006 for reply in writing and 9.3.2006 for
personal hearing. By letter dated 22.2.2006, Shri Dhurve made a request for
giving more time for filing reply in writing upto 17.3.2006 and personal
hearing beyond 25.3.2006. Time was granted as requested and 25.3.2006 was

tixed for personal hearing. Two replies were filed by Shri Dhurve, one dated
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10.3.2006 and the other dated 25.3.2006 and he personally appeared for

hearing on 25.3.2006.

Shri Dhruve has pleaded that the allegations made against him are not

true. He has taken the following pleas to justify his conduct:

(i)

Shri Mukesh Goyal had made a complaint on 26.12.2003 to the
effect that the work and conduct of Mohd Shafiq and Company had
been of low standard in the past and his capacity for work and
method of work had not been practical and in this connection,
report might be called in respect of the works done by Mohd.
Shafiq and Company for Raisen, Bhopal, Hoshangabad and Sehore
for the years 2001-02 and 2002-03; he did not have trucks in
required numbers and if work was given to him, he would not be
able to complete the work which would have adverse effect on the
Corporation. In the circumstances, it was his responsibility to get
the matter examined because when approving the rates, it was not
enough to see the lowest rates tendered but also the working
capacity, willingness and promptness. The final enquiry report was
received on 3.6.2004;

Rates tendered by Mohd. Shafiq and Company were so low that it
was not possible to do work on those rates and this is proved by the
fact that when offer was made to him to enter into an agreement, he

declined to do so;
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(iii) If rates tendered by Mohd. Shafiq had been accepted without
getting the complaint enquired into against him, he would not have
done the work and then tenders would have to be called again
which would have resulted in delay and there was no possibility
that the rates tendered subsequently would have been low, this
would have adversely affected the work;

(iv) Had his intention been to give undue advantage to Shri Mukesh
Goyal, he, in exercise of his powers, could have called tenders
again; and

(v)  Three months time was extended to Shri Mukesh Goyal as per the
terms of the contract.

Plea No. (i)

15. The Managing Director of the Corporation had approved the
rates quoted by the lowest tenderer Mohd. Shafiq and Company on 20.12.2003
and sent the proposals for approval to Shri Dhurve. All the three files which
related to Banapura, Itarsi and Pipariya points were received back by the
Head Quarter from him on 5.3.2004. The files relating to Banapura and Itarsi
points had been signed by Shri Dhurve as token of approval but he did not
put any date below his signatures. Since, the files were received back by the
Head Quarter on 5.3.2004, there is no option but to assume that the two files
relating to Banapura and Itarsi points were signed by him on 5.3.2004. On
9.3.2004, Manager (Transport) had sent a letter to the Regional Manager of the

Corporation that the files mentioned in that letter were being sent after
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getting approval of the Chairman for completing all the necessary formalities
for execution of the contract. Two of the files related to Itarsi and Banapura.
But, before any progress could be made in the matter, these two files were
called back from the Head Quarter at the instance of the Chairman, Shri
Dhurve. On 12.3.2004, Manager (Transport) made a note, inter alia, stating
that the Chairman had directed on that very date for putting the files relating
to Hoshangabad district before him for perusal of performance report of the
transporters. The report was put up before Shri Dhurve on that very date. In
the report, there was nothing against the transporter Mohd. Shafiq and
Company. Shri Dhruve sent back the files by putting a note =&l &Y. On
23.3.2004 the Managing Director discussed the matter with the Chairman. In
the discussion, decision was taken that report be called from the Collector,
Hoshangabad. After receiving the report, Assistant Manager (Transport)
made a note on 12.4.2004 to the effect that the Collector Hoshangabad had
reported that Mohd. Shafiq and Company had not done any work previously
in the district and the lowest rates tendered by that company had already
been approved, but the case could not be sent to the district because it was
pending discussion and that the approved rates were lower than those of the
previous year. These facts clearly show that Shri Dhruve had no genuine
desire to get the work and conduct of Mohd. Shafiq and Company inquired
into. Had there been any genuine desire, there could be no reason for
approving the rates tendered by Mohd Shafiq and Company on the files

relating to Banapura and Itarsi on 5.3.2004 and thereafter getting back the files
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on 12.3.2004. If any enquiry was genuinely needed, the matter could be got
examined in the month of December itself or latest by the middle of January,
but this was not done. The files were sent to the Headquarter after the lapse
of a long period on 5.3.2004, even when the same had been received by him
on or about 20.12.2003 from the Managing Director. This could not be but for
delaying the decision for some ulterior purpose and the ulterior purpose
which can be inferred reasonably from the circumstances could not be other
than that to give undue advantage to Shri Mukesh Goyal by permitting him to
do work even beyond March 2004 at rates higher than those tendered by
Mohd. Shafiq and Company.

16. Not only this, nothing was found against Mohd. Shafiq and
Company about his work and conduct, even though the matter was referred
to the officers again and again and the officers were pointing out that since
Mohd. Shafiq had not been blacklisted, he could not be excluded from the
tender process.

17. The plea that the final report was received on 3.6.2004 does not
mean that the officers were responsible for the delay. The first report had
been submitted by the officers on 12.3.2004, the date when Shri Dhruve had
called for the files for perusal of the performance report of the transporters
and on that very date it was pointed out that there was nothing against the
work and conduct of Mohd. Shafiq and his work and conduct relating to
Raisen done in the year 2003-04 had been found to be satisfactory. When Shri

Dhruve was putting off the decision again and again and withholding the



- 15 -

tiles with him for long periods, it was not the officers but he himself was
responsible for the delay. It is significant to mention that once the files were
received by Shri Dhurve on 20.4.2004 and were sent to the office by him not
before 1.6.2004 even when he had ceased to be the Chairman of the
Corporation on 24.5.2004 with the note that the enquriy should be made into
the complaints received against Mohd. Shafiq, which means that he had no
genuine desire for the conduct of enquiries even in April 2004 for, otherwise
there could be no question of his withholding the files. He must be presumed
to know that even though he had made an order for enquiries, he was
preventing the enquiries from being held by withholding the files with
himself, since enquiry could not possibly be conducted unless the files on
which he made the orders were sent by him to the office. Moreover, the
complaint was general in nature and did not specify any points of
misdemeanour needing any inquiry. It is therefore not possible to accept this
plea of Shri Dhruve.

Plea No. (ii)

18. The plea that the rates tendered by Mohd. Shafiq and Company
were so low that it was not possible to work on those rates, is not borne out
from the records. No enquiry was ever conducted nor any suggestion was
made by anyone including Shri Dhruve on any of the files at any time
whether it was not possible to do work on the rates quoted by Mohd. Shafiq
and Company. Furthermore, had Mohd. Shafiq and Company refused to

enter into an agreement, if the offer had been made to him in time, the earnest
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money deposited by him could have been forfeited. Besides, if Mohd. Shafiq
and Company had not done work according to the terms of contract, work
could have been got done at the risk and cost of Mohd. Shafiq and Company.
There is absolute no merit in the submission that from the fact that Mohd.
Shafiq and Company did not enter into an agreement when he was asked to
do so, an inference follows that his intention was only to cause obstruction in
the performance of the work and that he was not genuinely interested in the
work. Under term No.4.3 of the invitation to tender, the rates offered by the
tenderers were to be valid for 120 days from the date of the opening of the
tenders and the Corporation had the power to extend this period by two
months more. Since, the tenders were opened on 10.11.2003, the rates
tendered could not be valid after 8.5.2004. Further, as mentioned earlier, since
the work was already complete before 13.7.2004 when the offer was made to
Mohd. Shafiq and Company, there was apparently no sense in entering into a
contract at that point of time. There is no merit in this plea also.

Plea No. (iii)

19. The plea that if the rates tendered by Mohd. Shafiq and
Company had been accepted without making enquiry into the complaint
against him he would not have done the work and, therefore, tenders would
have to be invited again resulting in delay and affecting the work is also
without merit. The fact that the process of enquiry was initiated by him as
late as 12.3.2004 even when the files had been received by him on 20.12.2003

and even after he had already approved the rates of Mohd. Shafiq and
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Company relating to Banapura and Itarsi on or before 5.3.2004 shows that
enquiry into the complaints was a pretence for delaying the decision in the
matter for some ulterior purpose, the purpose being to give undue advantage
to Shri Mukesh Goyal. The fact that he subsequently also delayed the taking
of decision on one pretext or the other and withheld the files with him even
after he had ceased to be the Chairman of the Corporation, further makes it
manifest that his action was not bona fide. The plea that if the rates tendered
by Mohd. Shafiq and Company had been accepted, he would not done work
and tenders would have to be invited again and that there was no possibility
for getting lower rates, is based purely on conjectures and not on any genuine
belief or foundation.

Plea No. (iv)

20. The plea that had Shri Dhurve wanted to give undue advantage
to Shri Mukesh Goyal, he could have ordered the invitation of tenders again,
is also absolutely without merit. If an authority wants to abuse his power to
give undue advantage to a person, there may be more than one way to do so
which may be conceived by the authority. If one of these ways had been
adopted, the plea that the other method was not adopted does not become a
justification for the wrong method adopted. The facts have to be examined as
they have been found. The matter is not to be examined on the basis of
conjectures as to what would have happened if any other method would have
been adopted. Furthermore, an authority is supposed to work in public

interest to achieve the purpose which is intended to be achieved by law or the
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rules or the prevalent practice and there is no absolute power vested in any
authority to set at naught the tender process without any justification merely
on the sweet will of the authority. No absolute power vests in any authority.
This plea is also without merit.

Plea No. (v)

21. It is undoubtedly true that even after the expiry of the term of
the contract, the General Manager of the Corporation has the power to get the
work done from the contractor for three months more. This power is not
meant to be exercised to cause harm to the Corporation or to deny equal
opportunity to the various tenderers who participated in the tender process
and who are eligible under the terms of the invitation to tender or to give
undue benefit to the previous contractor whose term has expired and whose
rates were higher than those of the lowest tenderer who has participated in
the tender process for the relevant year. Therefore, there is no merit in the
plea that the term of three months was extended in favour of Shri Mukesh
Goyal as per the rules. The extension was in the circumstances an abuse of
power.

Abuse of Power

22. A public servant is expected to perform his duty fairly in order
to achieve the purpose which is intended to be achieved by him on the
entrustment of the duty upon him. Duty is like debt. It must be discharged
without delay or demur and without bias. Bias is like a drop of poison in a

cup of pure milk. It is enough to ruin it and vitiate the whole action.
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Decision of the Supreme Court in State of A.P. v. T. Suryachandra

Rao, (2005) 6 SCC 149 is pertinent as to the meaning of the word fraud in

public law and abuse of power. Relevant portion reads:

But "fraud" in public law is not the same as "fraud" in private
law. Nor can the ingredients, which establish "fraud" in
commercial transaction, be of assistance in determining fraud in
administrative law. It has been aptly observed by Lord Bridge
in Khawaja v. Secy. of State for Home Deptt. (1983) 1 All ER 765
: 1984 AC 74 : (1982) 1 WLR 948 (HL) that it is dangerous to
introduce maxims of common law as to effect of fraud while
determining fraud in relation to statutory law. '"Fraud" in
relation to statute must be a colourable transaction to evade the
provisions of a statute.

" 'If a statute has been passed for some one particular purpose, a
court of law will not countenance any attempt which may be
made to extend the operation of the Act to something else
which is quite foreign to its object and beyond its scope.'
Present-day concept of fraud on statute has veered round abuse
of power or mala fide exercise of power. It may arise due to
overstepping the limits of power or defeating the provision of
statute by adopting subterfuge or the power may be exercised
for extraneous or irrelevant considerations. The colour of fraud
in public law or administrative law, as it is developing, is
assuming different shades. It arises from a deception
committed by disclosure of incorrect facts knowingly and
deliberately to invoke exercise of power and procure an order
from an authority or tribunal. It must result in exercise of
jurisdiction which otherwise would not have been exercised.
That is misrepresentation must be in relation to the conditions
provided in a section on existence or non-existence of which
power can be exercised........... In public law the duty is not to
deceive." (See Shrisht Dhawan v. Shaw Bros. 7 (1992) 1 SCC 534,
para 20.)

12. In that case it was observed as follows: (SCC p.553, para 20)

"20. Fraud and collusion vitiate even the most solemn
proceedings in any civilised system of jurisprudence. It is a
concept descriptive of human conduct. Michael Levi likens a
fraudster to Milton's sorcerer, Comus, who exulted in his ability
to, 'wing me into the easy-hearted man and trap him into
snares'. It has been defined as an act of trickery or deceit. In
Webster's Third New International Dictionary fraud in equity has
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been defined as an act or omission to act or concealment by
which one person obtains an advantage against conscience over
another or which equity or public policy forbids as being
prejudicial to another. In Black's Law Dictionary, fraud is
defined as an intentional perversion of truth for the purpose of
inducing another in reliance upon it to part with some valuable
thing belonging to him or surrender a legal right; a false
representation of a matter of fact whether by words or by
conduct, by false or misleading allegations, or by concealment
of that which should have been disclosed, which deceives and is
intended to deceive another so that he shall act upon it to his
legal injury. In Concise Oxford Dictionary, it has been defined as
criminal deception, use of false representation to gain unjust
advantage; dishonest artifice or trick. According to Halsbury's
Law of England, a representation is deemed to have been false,
and therefore a misrepresentation, if it was at the material date
false in substance and in fact.

Conclusion

24. From the above discussion, it is proved, prima facie, that Shri Dhurve
by unnecessarily delaying the decision (i) by withholding the files with
himself for long periods (ii) by calling back the files even after approving the
rates of the lowest tenderer, (iii) by adopting the strategy "to discuss" and (iv)
also by inventing a justification for the delay which did not really exist that
enquiry into the work and conduct of Mohd. Shafiq and Company was
necessary before taking the final decision, with the ulterior purpose of giving
undue pecuniary advantage to Shri Mukesh Goyal and causing
corresponding loss to the Corporation to the tune of Rs.8,02,495/-, abused his
position as a public servant, which is punishable under the Prevention of
Corruption Act. He also violated the fundamental right of equality of Mohd.
Shafig. This is a fit case for investigation by the M.P. Special Police

Establishment after registering a crime case against Shri Om Prakash Dhurve,
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who was Minister of Food and Civil Supplies in the State of Madhya Pradesh
and also Chairman of the M.P. State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited at the
relevant time and so, I direct the Director General, Madhya Pradesh Special
Police Establishment to do so. I further direct that investigation be done in
the case according to law by an officer not below the rank of Superintendent

of Police. The entire record be transferred to the Special Police Establishment.

(R. Dayal)
Lokayukt
03.05.2006
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Ul AP /T3 /32 /135 / 2003—2004

3 == THT UINE dTe HHIH—55 TehR ATk §RT TR 1T @ifeRR &
3T A= ARTT & SPRIGRUT BRI H SHaR Bl Afdd R ol MIER Wiha w-
e @1 e ey uga™ et Rrera uwga @1 T8 off | Rrera § o Y ey
B ST ABRITT HTafer B dh-ia] AT F HRArs TS |

ddh-d] TRET §IRT TR T 7a1feR 9§ JIR™ & Hag § UT SIHeRT qe
el BT faRga uiefor fBar Tar | uRieror # SERIBRY Pl B ¥d IR Bl
TIHGAT ICRER IR T JAAAGdh] A HROT IR ol & HAegH H TECIHRI
e fd T |

SUYFIIAR € & IURIA TARR e & AW~ AN & SFRIBROT BRI
DI AP R B[S Wgd PR B TR AT AFFHIA R Theiled!
ERT TR by T S ufddes | § wead g1 S fcded @l $9 <Iu &1 39
AT S |

3 qR9 A8 Yol Tehlei= #8TUR, 8 GG SRIRT dchlale AT JTede
Td Tebleld UTYEIToT Hasll R wl, Jdrs g oy, e Rexar, s
e gy, Al e wml, ey IR, dRIEE Sicd, SR™0 $R g4
Mg BN SIFGSIAR SHAIBIU & 13 BRI I D =1 B (IR Wiha &
i @1 o B Td SdhaRl @l FTRied oM Ugar & ford IcRerl Ur
ST € |

3 IWYFTAR e DI & fdvg ArPRJad Ud IU AlbRjad SR

1981 @I GR—12 (1) & Ifq@d FEATAR PRAE IR FIUSY TR ATeTh]
JAfAFRM 1956 & WM 17 ‘T & UYUER FTel Ui 99 & ol Ui ug W
I Tgq A1 YT & ol arara giffd BRe BT 3Mesl UiRd dHRA DI AT DI
ST B |

( Ryege < )
BTG
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Case No. V/32/135/2003-04

RECOMMENDATIONS TO DISQUALIFY THE MAYOR, SPEAKER & 9
COUNCILLORS OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, GWALIOR

On an inquiry on a complaint, it was found that for asphalting of
roads a contractor had quoted the rate 9.9 % below C.S.R. whereas at the
same time for similar work, the rate quoted was 8 % above C.S.R. The
committee of officers did not recommend the acceptance of the tenders and
clearly pointed out this factual position. Despite this, the tender was
accepted. It was clear that the difference between the two rates was
excessively high and acceptance of rate 8 % above C.S.R. could not be but an
abuse of power. Involvement of the then Mayor, Speaker and 9 councillors in
corruption was clear. Recommendation was made to the Government that
these persons be declared disqualified for further election or nomination as a
Councillor for a period of 5 (five) years as per the provisions of section 17-A

(1) of the Madhya Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1956 on 4.8.2005.
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UHRUT BHIB— fd/38,/08 /2006—07 THUWTR SH—2 HIUTd d HHe,
PiBlc Uq ATel fAmfor|

s MR® 3rdidd, WiaTal | fadld 01.06.2006 & Ui Rrwraa #
IRITT o fb THEL TR SIF—2 9IUTe 4 HHe, dible e AR ATl FH0T &
FR [fder 4 srfafiadr w) iffe ) @ ffaer Wea &) a1 | YT aRe
TR M 91O BT . 8500 @RI &I & Ugars g © 3R BRI =fedr ®R &l
e < <& B

AFFR APREd & SMQUER TR uffers M, | 9
AferE /e U wR Riera d affa oRdl @1 SfE @ g e §
ST U ST TR MO SRl TAT UINEITOT DI HROT Ja3il AMeH SR
PR I IR U [ T qAT AT Gars BT TR W e |

Rera @1 Sifg § I8 U™ T R "SR YA TR, Gt H
Piplc Fsh Yd Aell FHT BRI g TR uifeld H, Wiared 9 Q16 14.03.2005
B FiIeR gt &1 18, RH <Ead &R 7.2 faeid SOR 9 & H. 0¥ g ar
HIaTel BT o | I UKATG BT Wpfa HI IR & drer Ffder |ffd 1 smgaa @,
IET o WR—FT-DR(A Bl AR WR—gT-HR(AA - 7 uRvg &1 uftq
far| e aRyg o1 faA1® 21.03.2005 &I AHed H. 11 UIRT B Iad FTI&T B
FRET #R f3ar &R g [MfdeT mlEd @) &1y oIk far| [fder PR
P b I8 HRU gAR b 9T FAaH &% 7.2 gfawd SOR 4 &H R BRI AT
H9G T8I 8, T BRI orE ydIfad R e o9 9rfieRT @1 I ura T8 g
2| BT & AT H g urm 7 6 A gRee gRT 9a’ R F SRT T 9,
i d o aRRAT, A &1 Iuerdn, g9, ol | gc—dg, A/ wRide
Bl T @, faRee Wd g9 S BRUN F ShaR @I Afdd o™ 7 b
SOR ¥ &9 & I A1 &R &4 & | (Mfder |ffd, e ok #aR—s—aeRid
% A H Iad SR BREAFT ofl, 99 2005 B IOIR Al d MR WR T fAeiyor
B W A g8 R PRIANY oY | ShaRr gRI Mfder Wiefd & yvEr sigey el
P AT IEY PR D UTAT B Aol DR IT ART Bl o1 R 9 A6
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QS PRIATE] B ST Febdll ofl, B BT [oracl R $3 8 9 &1 @i
B AHAID] JAAT GG AT 3R B g FH & qolc dg, RNEd 919 § BRI B[
T, H AR IuAe off 9T Ud IRG df SHWRIGRT &7 U1 UTed T8l 8FT daras
ffder R &1 718, Safds @8 # 1558 Ufaea &1 iR fha uRRefoal ¥ |w@
2, 39 foTy o® faveluvl R +X | DS Haeice W X AT HRamy TAT| Bie
FHAICE 7 16 T4 32 AL I BT AR B TSl oI AFD AT 10620 ST & [Tog
18.90 T ohY X fAzeyur fhar| 39 YBR AMe AET 8.3 7 IGIHR 0T BT TS,

T ¥eH &1 dRdfdd g% 2978 /— ®W Ul g k% s9 dg § 441 Ui

P fo Sl Aped # Y MIfAQT gam &1 uwdd wIRa fBar mar| s9 UdbR
=IAaH & 7.2 Uferd SOR & &F @1 &R S8 &R diR 3l SN MR &
SHER Pl 3fAY AN UgAH B ford PR @1 T8, o9 918 H 31fdd &) W Sl
foar < 9 | fgda smHaor & fAfaer fedie 28.04.2005 &1 Ui @) T | I8 fAfder
=IATH &R 16.2 Fiaerd SOR A 31f0® o9 & HRUT AYad gRT FRET dx &l T8 |
qair amHAwr H fAfder e 27.05.2005 @1 Wiell TS| $9 IR =IATH I 8.91
gfererd SOR & 1fdd #. A9 dHegae HIuTal @ &1 Ut g3 | f3id 01.06.2006 BT
fARgeE ueend 8.38 Ufaerd SOR ¥ 31ff® @1 &% . UUH Heg e &I T s |
ffaer |ffr g1 3% 7.06.2005 B $9 &R DI WG DI AT MY, TR
T, 4IaTe BT B IS | g o AT e foram & g wd ey smHEe | U
TH T BH DI gAqH & H & 78 . B WM W 3310 /— ®YI URT "L M TE,
A aRd &% 1114 ufoerd SOR 9 e g o) ot M| AR & Bl @l
standard data book of MORTH # < 7€ #19&% A7 | 79HT &3 WR <X SOR
P W D WER UG 8l & | Bie hAcdced 7 AUl RUIE # @l & A AT
SH-g81 @R derax fadrs, ad @i ) @ [Mfder wWiea & o 9@ | 59
IR Bie HHACCH §RT 10 URIEA 3MdaREs @ AR 10 AT SHIR B o™
SiredR 11.14 9faerd SOR & 31 &1 <% Ui &) T8 o | Ife Mdvegs w@dl &l
TOAT 5 U & & W 3R SHER & v DI o1 T 5 GRed @l &% F @
S dr w10 ufderd SOR | &H &% &R fHar S A&ar o1 | I8 W Seora-g ®
5 SparR o e FRBT B My W whd g W uRwg gwr
TIRRICS &% 838 Ufaerd SOR ¥ 3fYe wWigd &1 g | a5 dF A8 (213,
05—16.6.05) ¥ A ®HH T § YUH AT H U gAad [fder IR 72wl
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SOR ¥ #H FRE &R T AT 4 urd FAMRRics <) 8.38 wiaerd SOR &
3P BT Wi BRI H TR Uleld [FTH, |IUTd DI THT 85.00 AT WU Bl
B g8 |

$9 UPR IE U AT & JFEEGHIU 39 UNGl T IO UG Bl
THUINT B §J YA SMHFAT H HEH U0 HegaRE di 7.2 ufaerd SOR ¥ %A
R, 915 H IA SHER B AP TR W OBl SBR A A UgAH & ford
-8R IR @1 T3 | 39 IR %1 @ I BRI a9 goia: Tad o |
UHT @R UGl o R &1 oI 85 AR wUd &1 81 UgdTs | §9 BRI
UTNEl H Ue W 9 B dldled a1 W Ra @ 3fe | s@fesig urn T,
GJAR AY. dlbgad Ud SY AlbRJad STUFTH &1 gRI—12 (1) & Iidvid |ed
UIEBRT /TR AR, WAt F9ET, WIUTel bl UF falies 30.03.2007 | ST B
T3 & SRS U T IFEd 39 UNGHYT (1) i deldR ATEd, (2) S ST
T, (3) S uRERT Hiom, (4) S Rwrer fBORE, (5) 0 fawp @@=, (6) A
Jorrar Iw, (7) 2 HHerer FHErarel, (8) o gu o, (9) S faw] ER, (10) s
Gaot A, (11) # FOT Algd G, (12) s Rraweft A7, (13) 5 srene arve,
(14) s fer 3RraTe, (15) ST eTRET widras, (16) ST ®Herer ared, (17) i
geT URER, (18) 5 PR < dfera, (19) = g faemd, (20) el guAT AE,
(21) sl e A Yok, (22) o A T, (23) o faer area, (24) 50 A
ARIT, (25) ST de=T STrad, (26) ST doT oI, (27) S QMR ¥, (28)
s 3aldh WorR, (29) =1 wRa Rig urel, (30) = dwaar fAsm, (31) 1 ARTIUIRNGE UTa,
(32) =1 gaver I, (33) i1 VAR ga, (34) STl GRar sfarxa, (35) 1 fherreter
e, (36) SRl AT I, (37) G Jorwm o, (38) Sl wEAT faRy wd (39)
s IR IfRRAR BT ORI 19 (1) @) TR urfers fm ifafaw, 1956 @
UTRTER UG 9 8l a1 SR 921 9RT 19 (2) & Sfciia I8 41 3fesr uiikd fdar
SR 6 9 e Ui 9t & oy fR | frm & undg 9EY |1 9| 91 & uw
Al o B g fb IHT UG $ 3 R & BRI TR R, WioTd B g8
85.00 ORI wH P! AT B BT agell & Hael H FARNT Mg Afe I |qHe!
v o W e Sfod awsl, HY |
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Case No. V/38/08/2006-07 construction work of Cement
Concrete Road and drain in M.P. Nagar, Zone-II, Bhopal

A complaint was received from Mr. Arif Ageel on 1st June 2006 to
the effect that construction work of Cement Concrete Road and drain in M.P.
Nagar, Zone-Il, Bhopal was being carried out by wrongfully awarding contract at
a higher rate, as a result of which loss of Rs. 85 lac has been caused to the
Municipal Corporation, Bhopal and the work was also being done of poor quality.

As per the directions of the Hon'ble Lokayukt, an enquiry was
conducted by the Technical Cell of the organization. Show-cause notices were
issued to the concerned Commissioners and 39 Councillors of the
Corporation. They were given opportunity to file reply in writing and also
for personal hearing. They filed their written reply and were also heard
personally.

It was found in the inquiry that tenders had been opened for the
aforesaid works on 14.03.2005. The lowest tender was of M/s Shapers
Constructions, Bhopal quoting the rate of 7.2% below SOR. The Tender
Committee recommended acceptance of this rate to the Municipal
Commissioner, the Municipal Commissioner to the Mayor-in-Council and the
Mayor-in-Council to the Municipal Council. On 21.3.2005 the Municipal
Council rejected the tender and passed a resolution that fresh tenders be
invited. One of the reasons given for this decision was that it was not possible
to do work at such low rate of 7.2% below SOR and as such the work would
be of low quality. Further reason given was that amount of public
contribution had also not been received. It was found in the inquiry that both
the reasons given were factually wrong. Some times contractors become
ready to do work on low rates by reducing their profit margin having regard
to the site condition, availability of the material, distances, fluctuations in the
rates and the need to keep the work force in operation and also to reduce
overhead expenses. The aforesaid rate was workable in the opinion of the
Tender Committee, the Municipal commissioner and the Mayor-in-Council.

It was also found on the rate analysis based on the market rates for the year
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2005 that the work could be carried out at the rate of 7.2% below SOR. Note
was also taken of the fact that if the contractor had not entered into a formal
agreement after the acceptance of the tender or if the contractor would have
left the work incomplete, legal action could be taken against him.
Furthermore, technical staff was available with the Corporation to have
control over the quality of the work. It was also found that the amount
necessary for the work was available with the Corporation in budget head.
Ultimately, the work was carried out from this head. On the one hand, the
tender was rejected on the ground that public contribution had not been
received, but on the other hand, without receiving any money in this head, by
the same resolution a proposal was passed for inviting fresh tenders. Thus,
the rate of 7.2% below SOR was deliberately rejected without any substantial
reasons so that the contract could be given at a higher rate in order to give
undue benefit to the contractor. Tenders invited on second call were also
rejected. Tenders invited on third call were opened on 27.5.2005. This time
the lowest rate of 8.91% above SOR was of the same contractor M/s Shapers
Constructions. After negotiation the rate of 8.38% above SOR was received
from the same contractor on 1.6.2005. Tender Committee recommended this
rate to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation on 7.6.2005. The
Commissioner asked for the rate analysis to find out in what circumstances
the difference of rates of 15.58% between the first and the third call was
possible within two months from the same tenderer. Rate analysis was got
done from Kand Consultants. Kand Consultants analysed the rate by taking
18.9 tonnes quantity of steel rods of 16 & 32 mm dia. against the standard
quantity of 10.620 tonnes. Thus, it analysed the rates by increasing standard
quantity of iron rods by 8.3 tonnes. Resultantly the rate of Rs. 3,310/- per
cubic meter was obtained against the actual rate of Rs. 2,978/-. In this way,
Kand Consultants got the rate of 11.14% above SOR. If rate had been
analysed, as per the standard quantity of steel rods given in standard data
book of MORTH, then it would have been equal to the SOR. Kand

Consultants had intentionally increased the standard quantity of steel rods in
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its report so that tender of higher rate could be accepted. Furthermore, Kand
Consultants had arrived at the rate of 11.14% above SOR by including 10% for
overhead expenses and 10% for contractor's profit. If overhead expenses are
calculated at the rate of 5% and profit is also calculated at the rate of 5%, the
work could be done at the rate of 10% below SOR. This is apart from the fact
that the contractor can affect other economies also. The Municipal Council
accepted the negotiated lowest rate of 8.38 % above SOR. Loss of Rs. 85 lac
was caused to the Municipal Corporation, Bhopal by accepting the negotiated
rate 8.38% above SOR after rejecting the lowest rate of 7.2% below SOR
received in the first call within less than three months (21.03.2005 - 16.06.2005)
It was thus found that the 39 councillors abused their powers by rejecting the
tirst proposal of M/s Shapers Constructions Limited, Bhopal that quoted the
lowest rate at 7.2 % below SOR, for wrong reasons, knowingly that the
reasons given by them were wrong, in order to give undue benefit to the
contractor by later awarding contract to the same contractor at a higher rate,
thus causing a loss to the Corporation to the tune of Rs. 85 Lac. As such,
continuance of these councillors any further was found not desirable in the
interest of the public or the Corporation. Accordingly, recommendations
were made to the competent authority i.e. the Commissioner Bhopal, to
remove the councillors (1) Shri Balvant Yadav (2) Smt. Ishwari Nathani (3)
Shri Parasram Meena (4) Shri Rajesh Hingorani (5) Shri Vishnu Khatri (6) Smt.
Sujata Gupta (7) Shri Kamlesh Kushwaha (8) Shri Pushpendra Jain (9) Shri
Vishnu Rathore (10) Shri Pankaj Choukse (11) Shri Krishna Mohan Soni (12)
Smt. Shivmani Maran (13) Shri Ashok Pandey (14) Shri Anil Agrawal (15)
Smt. Sharda Pantavne (16) Smt. Kamlesh Yadav (17) Smt. Vandana Parihar
(18) Shri Rameshwar Rai Dixit (19) Shri Pappu Vilas (20) Smt. Sushma Sahu
(21) Smt. Suneeta Pratap Gujar (22) Shri Sanjay Sharma (23) Shri Dinesh
Yadav (24) Shri B.K. Saxena (25) Smt. Vandna Jachak (26) Smt. Vandna
Gajbhiye (27) Shri Asharam Sharma (28) Shri Alok Sanjar (29) Shri Bharat
Singh Pal (30) Shri Keval Mishra (31) Shri Narayan Singh Pal (32) Shri
Mukesh Rai (33) Shri Prem Singh Dhruv (34) Smt. Sarita Shrivastava (35) Shri
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Kishanlal Gwala (36) Smt. Malti Rai (37) Ms. Tulsa Verma (38) Smt. Mamta
Tiwari (39) Shri Barelal Ahirwar under section 19 (1) (a) and further order
under section 19 (2) of the Madhya Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1956,
that these persons shall not be eligible to become councillors of a Corporation
for a period of 5 (five) years, in accordance with the procedure laid down by
law. It was also asked to take appropriate action for the recovery of Rs. 85

Lac, if deemed proper.
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3170 B0 108 /97 fawg A N =R , IRA I9 Hdl, debleid
JTAVSATIGNI (STUTEH) T 31 H ATl UK |

UTH THIT AT SIAYR & QAT & ATded I b AR
R AT IR AN SIGAYR §RT &1 23.02.95 BT I 3fMdfed qH
UR oW WM @ gell bl bled DI SIGART & g AT AR Bl Ul
JTUSANIGN] STTAYR BT Aol o & e fAu U | Smyad STaayR
ERT UIRT Qe FRAMEAR aHUSalaR (FM) B Woll ST o
IR TTHUSANTHRI  (WHRI) §RT & dHR¥arsl &l Sle) d@ H
JTHUSATI BT (IUTET) BT el bl Pely d AR QU S of g
dehTel™ TS ANEGRI (I 1 1l AFER 7 SMYE o F9RT
SEAYR D YIRS (&P 23.02.95 DI UIa PR WY USl Bl dHelg d
foTg BRIATE! URY @R & | BICT g8 Pl & URdsd =g U (Transit
Permit) ¥ s AR, & Y R U THISARIGRI (STEH) §RT SR
fpar T Sefe uRagH %‘g’ U (Transit Permit) SRl &+ & foru
TTHUSAT BT (FATI) &1 3ffThd & | USI ®I dbelg & fofy HAHTDh,
YS$IH PRD USdNl A WY & forr a1 Safs dMied 7 dgdiear
P 3MAS fHAT ST o |

s AFBR 7 UG DI A B NI & US Helg H ShaRl &AM
Y BR IFTh! AMIATATY B TS DI gOUAN fHT, I&1 T b T
AT & JARMET 99 &5 & |1 AN & Ug Heal A |

A GUNAFER, Thleld  ITHvSAdRN  (IARA) §RT 3
AMHHID! & A ARID TSI HING B g Al Hdd & wY H
Ul U 2fTd BT GRUIRT R IR I &3 Joikg &F & A H
Ys TARGI USl dI Hedid) 9T IMAH HI WO 35,20,000 /— BT &Ifad
UEATS TS | SWRIGd IR H gRI— 13(1) $113(2) YRR AR
JIfAfaH 1988 TAT 120 dI, WIOZ0fA0 BT AR UUH gAT g Ul

ST RS AN ATER, TohlelF dT9vSaTEaR! (STed) Ud M &
fIeg o wWigfd gq A gd faemh &R ¥R &1 93 %0 2017
fa=T 21.05.03 for@r AT | &g WROT U5 wol T | Ay e fagr) faqm
< U3 AP 8,/68,/03/Ud. 677 /21—F (31f) f&i®d 06.05.06 §RT 3
A AAER Bl BIeH) o ALTAUTS, i IRYLYEA], o1 ITHAR §ol, oA
QT RHAR BeaR I AN Wl Ua B | 31 AR &I Ao
wWigfa T8 U 89 ¥ I Bled}, A1 THYA. GG, dhlel
JTHSATIBRI, 21 AILTAUTS, dobleily SUHSHATNIDNRI, 21 RAY. e,
dehTel™ aTuRers AHERI, ol TAS. [w, Ihleid a9 URes 3T,
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3 RGTHAR G4, AhIele IReTd, 31 JAIH I8 WX, qohlell= ged],
3N II% HAR TeRdR, dchleie Y, S dlcoll A8, ddel ATUR],
wd o sEdLuERl, AU & % 9 e 07.07.06 BT A
ORIy ~ImITer STeeqR & W U AT I § |

M ARNABR, IRAT 99 T T & ATBRT 89 & HRT ST
AT Wil UG B & o) |etd W R] R WRGR © | IRad
ERT IRAT WRBR B A9 O = | o AR, 91ad., & Jag § Ao
wWipfd & o o Ry, o3 fadld 21503 ¥, ¥ ARA A fbar 1|
$9d SURIT a9 2003 ¥ 2, 99 2004 H 8, I¥ 2005 H 10 U dY¥ 2006 H 7
TR U3 Aol W | 39D daeg W S AER B A WG @
YhRUT 15T AT B gRT YR IRPR Bl Yolid Bl BRI U eT |
9 UBR M ABR & [9%g ARG Wihld U< T8l g3 |

A Adied ATl §RT Y6 Rig 9ed U9 9 faeg ooTe
ST U4 317 (2007) 1scc 36, # faid 06.12.06 # fAftfa foar f& o<
U BT SRUANT AT 8 9 UG W IT AP Hadb el § df A4 o &
foR1 o Wil @1 srawadar T8l s8R | 37 didiAMeR, 9ad,
qhTA  TTHSATHRT  (IUTE) SR qad= H - aTHSATSHRI

(IUTE) TEAR & U W T8l ¢ | 39 [dwg a1l &A% 15.01.2007
DI A ARy R SdeyR H U fhar T |
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Crime No. 108/1997

CHARGE SHEET FILED AGAINST SHRI B.P. NONHARE, IFS, THE
THEN DFO (PRODUCTION) JABALPUR FOR ABUSING HIS POSITION

Shri B.P. Nonhare, an officer of the Indian Forest Service, the then DFO
(Production) started illegal felling of teak trees in the Forest land and thereby
caused loss of Rs. 35,20,000/- to the Government. A criminal case was
registered u/s 13(2) read with 13(1)(d), Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988
and 120B, Indian Penal Code. After investigation, it was found that Mr.
Nonhare along with 9 other co-accused persons had misused his official
position with corrupt motive. Charge Sheet was filed against the co-accused
persons on 7.7.2006. At that time Charge Sheet could not be filed against Shri
Nonhare for want of prosecution sanction under section 19, P.C.Act.
Sanction for prosecution was sought vide letter dated 21.5.2003 sent to the
State Government.  Despite several reminders, the Madhya Pradesh
Government did not forward the case to the Central Government for granting
sanction. The Supreme Court laid down in Prakash Singh Badal Vs. State of
Punjab (2007) 1 SCC 1 that prosecution sanction was not required u/s 19 of
the P.C. Act in respect of a public servant, who ceased to be hold the post
which he abused. In the light of this judgment, supplementary Charge Sheet
has been filed against Shri Nonhare before the Special Court, Jabalpur on
15.1.2007
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IR BHIB 57 /2001 — N faAIe I9aTd, R YA |, qebleil
T AR GUR AT AT, AhTeld Belge Iqel™ d I |

A AU A e Yo & Red & R R e |y

S ®Hih 31 /99 fadi 22.7.99 &I Usfidg @) TS | Uifie g o gram Tar b

s fadig w18 uiRg @1 o OIS S9are, Wud, deblele 3ede, TR guR =T,
AT, §RT 30,000 & wie 4fF 397 ff ofowe & < 73| orRmr wfed R o
WR f3Ie 31.3.01 B 57 AHATA, AUY, Thleld Aeel, TR IR =N, TAM Ua
I & fA%g IR HHIG 57 /2001 ORI 13(1)2N, 13(2) ¥E@R IR rfSfaw
1988 WEUST ©RT 12091 WI.Efd. & 3l dSilag fdhar 13|

faeamr % I8 urn 1 b qe™ weR ¥ Rerd 1121 Yobs 4[A BI faTia 28.

10.1922 P AT HERTST Iqe™ 1 JoRta fIT g IR wael &I 51 a9

@ @A B ol el WR AT o | ued @I 3@ |AIk & U MR

BRATg B U TchIol defde’ IT™ F 12293 BT USeT FRE wx faar dor

IFT Y P ANGI TS Bl Yd USCER Pl daddl PR Bl Qe (T |

TETAR Y TID 4R & wU H Rt d g6l gg | debloll beldex del™ Bl

g A del ¥l doivl 81 B9 A Iifa9 B TAT| 2N IHATT gRT N faAe s

UG I T WER H Rerd 30,000 v Wi A 31dy AT A UgATd 8T 4
fod ufipar @ ) TS| 39 UBR S0 fI%g ORT 13(1)S), 13(2) yER AR
JFTH 1988 HEUfSd €RT 12041 WA &1 RM YHIOIG URIT TAT| UHROT H
TCPIC AT Al A H8led & §RT RGN DI ARG B BT 7077

foram |
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A IAHITT RAI YR 9dT G & SAfBRI B & BRI
DT AT WgHT UG B & ol FerH UIhRl R ARPR ¢ |
M & ERT YR IRBR Bl A9 O1d & | S IJ9aTd & fawg Ao
Wil gg U Al vd faeml ord faurT qeauqyr &l fasid 1.7.2003
DI ASIT TAT| $HD Ugard FTgER e iR fAgrl &ri fa9rT |rer
P TR UF TS T —

1. UF  PHID 4252 /3U0%0 /57 /01 /faqRen /03 fe&id

26.09.03

2. U3 HHI 971 /3[U0%0 /57 /01 /TAgeer /o4 eI
10.02.04

3. U3 BHI%  3602,/3M90H0,/57 /01 /fAgRern /o4 i
17.02.04

4. U3 PHIG 5860 /3060 /57 /01 /faqRen /o4 fosid
25.08.04

5. U3 PHIG 7668 /31060 /57 /01 /fagRen /o4 i
25.10.04

6. U3 PHIG 9513 /3U0%B0 /57 /01 /faqRen /o4 i
21.12. 04

7. U3 BHId 9533 /3[90%0 /57 /01 /fAgRer /o4 ol
22.12.04

I WRBR GRT YHRUT JAATSTH Whfd & o) b ARDR Bl
B WOl AT | UF feAid 25.01.05 & HEIH § AT GITAA faMmT A
JIITT HRIAT {5 i AHaTeT IfSRT SGHR & WRIBRI § b, Hifdh
gaa= | A IHare ufderor wR faey # 8 O UeReT 9wy o T
wWiifas g |

ST UF & URYET H AT Albrgad Haled | fadld 25.02.05 Bl
g fewofl §F —

The Special Police Establishment sent letter dated 1st July 2003 to
the Principal Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Law and
Legislative Affairs Department, Bhopal, stating that sanction under
Section 19(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 was required
for prosecuting Shri Vinod Semwal under Sections 13(1)(d) and 13(2) of
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the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and also under Section 120(B) of
the Indian Penal Code and making a request that sanction might be
obtained from the Government of India, and the same be sent to office of
Special Police Establishment. In view of the decision of the Supreme
Court in State of Himachal Pradesh v. M.P. Gupta, (2004) 2 SCC 349 and
several other cases that sanction is not required under Section 197 of the
Code of Criminal Procedure for the offence of criminal conspiracy
punishable under Section 120(B), the State Government has consistently
taken the view that sanction is not required under that provision. The
State Government need not grant sanction under Section 120(B).

The request for grant of sanction under Section 19(1)(a) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act was pursued by several reminders sent to
the State Government. Vide letter No.D-2/102/2001/6/,d dated 25.1.2005,
Shri R.C. Shrivastava, Under Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh,
General Administration Department communicated to the D.I.G., Special
Police Establishment, Bhopal, that certain information had been called for
from the Revenue department and also the Collector, Ratlam and on
receipt of the same further action would be taken. It was further stated
that before intimating the Government of India about the stand of the
State Government, it would be necessary to get the version of Shri
Semwal and since Shri Semwal would have to look into the records
before he would submit his version and also because Shri Semwal was
abroad for training, it would take time to take decision in the matter.

It would appear that the State Government has not sent their
comments to the Government of India even after the expiry of 1V2 years
of making the request that sanction should be obtained from the
Government of India and be sent to the office of Special Police
Establishment, mainly for two reasons: firstly, that the State Government
wants to have some more information to be able to prepare their
comments to be forwarded to the Government of India and, secondly, that
the State Government considers it necessary to give an opportunity to
Shri Semwal to put forward his case before the State Government. In my
view none of these two reasons affords a justification to the State
Government for not complying the directive of the Supreme Court in
Vineet Narain v. Union of India, AIR 1998 S.C. 889, that sanction should
be granted within three months. The Supreme Court observed:

“59
15. Time limit of three months for grant of sanction for prosecution must
be strictly adhered to. However, additional time of one month may be
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allowed where consultation is required with the Attorney General (AG) or
any other law officer in the AG’s office.”

It is the constitutional obligation of every authority to faithfully
comply with the directives of the Supreme Court. There is no doubt that
the consideration of fair play and justice should be uppermost in the mind
of every authority and the Competent Authority is no exception to it. But
in an attempt for fair play, fair play itself cannot be displaced by
importing the principles of natural justice where there is no scope for the
application of those principles.

Grant of sanction is an administrative act. The purpose is to protect
the public servant from harassment by frivolous or vexatious prosecution
and not to shield the corrupt. The Competent Authority has to consider
the matter on the basis of the material collected during investigation and
placed before the sanctioning authority. Principles of natural justice do
not apply in the discharge of such duty by the competent authority.

In Jagjit Singh v. State of Punjab 1996 Cri. L.J. 2962, the Punjab
and Haryana High Court observed:

“8....... It was not for respondent  No.3/Competent
Authority/Director, Personnel, to judge the truth of the allegations
made against Sunder Lal by calling for the record/report of his
department in connection with the said matter. He had no
jurisdiction to hold a parallel investigation into the allegations
made against Sunder Lal.”

The Supreme Court observed in the State of Bihar v. P.P. Sharma,
AIR 1991 S.C. 1260:

“27....... The object of obtaining sanction is that the authority
concerned should be able to consider for itself the material before
the Investigating Officer, before it comes to the conclusion that the
prosecution in the circumstances be sanctioned or forbidden.”

“67....... The order of sanction only is an administrative act and not
a quasi-judicial nor a lis involved....... The question of giving an
opportunity to the public servant at that stage as was contended for
the respondents does not arise. Proper application of mind to the
existence of a prima facie evidence of the commission of the
offence is only a pre-condition to grant or refuse to grant sanction.”
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Again, the Supreme Court pointed out in Superintendent of Police
(CBI) v. Deepak Chowdhary, AIR 1996 S.C. 186:

“So. The grant of sanction is only an administrative function,
though it is true that the accused may be saddled with the liability
to be prosecuted in a Court of law. What is material at that time is
that the necessary facts collected during investigation constituting
the offence have to be placed before the sanctioning authority and
it has to consider the material. Prima facie, the authority is required
to reach the satisfaction that the relevant facts would constitute the
offence and then either grant or refuse to grant sanction. The grant
of sanction, therefore, being administrative act the need to provide
an opportunity of hearing the accused before according sanction
does not arise.”

Law being well settled that the act of grant or refusal of sanction is
an administrative act which is to be performed by the Competent
Authority on the basis of the material collected during investigation and
placed before the Competent Authority and the principles of natural
justice are not applicable to such act, there is no warrant for the procedure
adopted by the State Government who has simply to forward their
comments along with the relevant papers to the Competent Authority who
has to consider the grant or refusal of sanction on the basis of the material
collected by the investigating officer.

It also needs be mentioned that Shri Semwal was the
Commissioner, Bhopal Division from 26.12.2003 till 30.9.2004 and it
was on 30.9.2004 or thereafter that he left India for abroad. Thus, Shri
Semwal was in the country for about 15 months after the request was
made to the State Government for obtaining sanction from the Central
Government on 1% July 2003. It needs also be mentioned that Shri
Semwal had made two representations first dated 30.04.2002 and the

other dated 23.11.2002. During investigation, both were considered.
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It would, therefore, be in the fitness of things, having regard to the
settled legal position and the law laid down by the Supreme Court in
Vineet Narain's case which it is the constitutional obligation of every
public functionary to faithfully comply, that there should be no further
delay in forwarding the matter for consideration of the Government of
India.

(R. Dayal)

Lokayukt
25.02.2005

AFA AIPRIad Heled @l IURIGd <d a9y gferd IueT gl

UF 3AI% 28.02.05 & AEIH WY Ald, AT URITHA 9T &1 HoTd

fBar 7T UeBRo1 ARG WghfT & ford 15y WRBR des

WARDHR B W URT A BT B B | AT ARDR GRT THU s

WRGR BT 8l Wol S | AR WRer oo fafer ga faumrdt o fasmn
DI ol TA—

1. UF BHD 2429 /37U0P0 /57 /01 /TAqwerr /o5 fe=id

17.03.05

2. U3 BHID 4414 /3U0H0 /57 /01 /fAgRern /o5 ol
27.05.05

3. U3 BHId 5145 ,/3[U90%0 /57 /01 /fAgRern /o5 ol
21.06.05

4. U3 BHId 6892 ,/3MU0H0,/57 /01 /fAgrer /o5 foaid
18.08.05

5. U3 PHIG 8530 /314060 /57 /01 /fagren /o5 fosid
17.10.05

6. U3 PHID 646 /3MU0H0 /57 /01 /fagren /o6 ot
24.01.06

7. U3 PHIG 1568 /34060 /57 /01 /fagRen /o6 o
24.02.06

8. U3 PHIG 2132 /340%60 /57 /01 /fagren /o6 o
10.03.06
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9. U3 PHID 4562 /34060 /57 /01 /fagRen /o6 o
26.05.06

10. U9 PHID 7950 /3MU0%0 /57 /01 /fdgeen /o6 oAt
31.08.06

11.  UF  BHD 9434 /37U0P0 /57 /01 /TAqwerr /o6 fe&=idh
07.10.06

12. U BHD 10764 /3MU0H0 /57 /01 /Tdqeerr /o6 fa=Tih
22.11.06

SURIFITAR f&1® 01.07.03 | 22.11.06 (3 I¥ 4 A B! G ) Tb TR

AR B B SURId 91 Iog IEd & fAfY iR faumh e fQurr ot gwr
AT TP & Fag H YHRU ART ARBR DI Ao BT ol 781 foram |

AY. INE A UF HHIG /HIed [eR 8,/83,/03/21/F (W) 07
qraTel fedi® 23.01.07 §RT ORT 197(1) TUE. 1973 & Ifaid = THdITA &
fTeg orT 12041 WIEfd. 1860 & IfAva AMING HA b ford
A Wpfa & S ¥ TR R &A1| 39 Hay H Ieel@id &
o s QAT BT GgRT 12061 (A & AURTE A SJIHIINTT B & foly
que Ufhar dfgar @ gRT 197(1) & IfAvA AMWASH WP Bl
JMIIIHAT 21 & | B3 RIS YHRol | eRT 12041 9refd & Ifdla
A WG apfiee 81 89 &1 Mol Aegycer omad g1 &1 foran
ST gdT 7 |

AR Hded I - UHRINE 9qd Ud 3 [d%g ol
IR TG AT P AU guE B d9E (2007) 1 ¥ AR Rigrd
gfearfad fbar g —

"50. The offence of cheating under Section 420 or for that matter
offences relatable to sections 467, 468, 471 & 120B can by no
stretch of imagination by their very nature be regarded as having
been committed by any public servant while acting or purporting to
act in discharge of official duty. In such cases, official status only
provides an opportunity for commission of the offence."

SWRIFT IT A I8 WK v ¥ URIfd 8 a1 2 & aRT 1204,
MEf & ofava frar a1 Ry e Jad gRT fhar Srar € U
IR & ford P Wi &) el T8 7 |
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AT Fdied ~IrATeld gRT 1Y i d1ed Ud 3 fawg uolrd
I U9 31 (2007) 1 SCC 36, # faHid 6.12.2006 # vl foar fo o<
S P GHUAN fHar 2, AT e dad 99 Ug WR T8l 7, A el o
& o e Wi &1 oaegedr 81 BRI 3fa: s |HaTd
AhIel 3fedel TR GER I dad a7 &1 fadg 418 uig & g
I f&Tdh 24.1.2007 DI AN IRV IRATET Ida™ H W fdbar
AT B | FTFeT ARy UehvoT SHIH—1,/2007 & |
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Crime No. 57/2001

CHARGE SHEET FILED AGAINST SHRI VINOD SEMWAL, IAS, THE
THEN CHAIRMAN, TOWN IMPROVEMENT TRUST, RATLAM AND
COLLECTOR, RATLAM FOR ABUSING HIS POSITION

On a complaint, an enquiry was held against Shri Vinod Semwal, a
senior IAS officer, the then Chairman, Town Improvement Trust and also the
Collector Ratlam. It was found that by abusing his position, Shri Semwal
illegally allotted 30,000 square feet government land worth Rs. 1,34,33,381/-
situated in the City Centre, Ratlam to a businessman Shri Vinod Parikh,
without any consideration. A criminal case u/s 13(2) read with 13(1)(d),
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and Section 120B, Indian Penal Code was
registered against him. After investigation, sanction for prosecution was
sought vide letter dated 1.7.2003 sent to the State Government. Despite
twenty reminders, the Madhya Pradesh government did not forward the case
to the Central Government and thereby delayed the process of granting
sanction roughly for four years. The Supreme Court laid down in Prakash
Singh Badal Vs. State of Punjab (2007) 1 SCC 1 that prosecution sanction was
not required u/s 19 of the P.C. Act in respect of a public servant, who ceased
to be hold the post which he abused. In the light of this judgment Charge
Sheet has been filed against Shri Semwal before the Special Court, Ratlam on
24.1.2007.

3U0H0—1 /2007 TA®g 4 THOBO UUST AHIGi ATAT YaeId, TAUST I HY
ST AT, 99T |

£ kM e, Fardi—m, e vure 9 729 I B SEnT
o wore # g Rbewer @it @ o ud Qi @afad & Rae® dRia] &

99d Riera (9@ 14,/3 /2006 BT 164 H UKd @ | Rread d 4zad: 7RI
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I8 7 f& Rremaeal & a¥ 2004—05 # 50 URerd e R RUdHaR ¥ feam

Tg IV By IR @RI §RT USHR0 IR &R Y HdIadd, $iY, AU 6
HSIT T ST S9! 9y ¥ Wihd & A7 | R o9 98 f&A1d 31,/3 /2005 Bl IS o
& forg wegycy 59 FfY [ErT M At & drEter TaT A1 98 SY I8 gardm

TaT {6 SHHT A B oy fhar o ¢ fear mar 21 &0 v\ Rig &) 919 7

A HUD A1 SaTell YIS b A Bl Ry A &M HR fadn 13 |

Riera & deg § ydy Fareid, AUSe IS i [En M,

AT | UREae T8l AT | HeIueel RS ¥ ISR T, A gRT ST 9.
arS, WRET Ydeeh, HUTel bl &S 9T 17 |

S H Ogg Ul AT R SU A, |, WOt T ey fadid

28/3/05 | 11,000 /— TU PHAA BT RGHeR A 50 Ul e WR i M

g @1 Wqd fHar or| o oue 51 M g @ Rbder de ya™ fbar S

=1f2q o7 | 37 M R fA® 31,/3 /05 BT 519 Feg9cel HiY ST e At &

PRIy REfHeR A JH AT a1 S Ryder ¥ 81 faar a1 gfesd faie 31.3.
05 T =N YW RHE & M ¥ SO1 W8 5500 /— ®R HI Bl T5 9 RIGrRcamar
BT e e IR Bl < e mar| 9. H Riededl & $g aR WUD BRI K,
Rreradedl ¥ f&id 6,/12,/05 BT 5500/ — U HLAUSY I B I&ANT 114

AT H ST BRAR, WR]  JAIE 30 IM A8 @ T B T hR Sl Y9IE & AH

P & TS g Rreradaed! & Rear de ¢ foar Tar | Rrerdedl T 8 718 dd

9 FFBR BIedl Xl Al I AT PR D [y HUD SaTell YATE BT JHOT IR

RubeRk Ac UeH fhar mar|

Al g ST @I g H I8 UrRm WA fh s gHaUls,

AT TMET Yaerdh, Aeyesl I ®iY Sur M, a8, R ) a9 did

Jgad Heled o f= fader f&d "This seems to be a clear case of abuse of
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power punishable under Section 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption

Act. The file be sent to the SPE for appropriate action." y&xor # faeiy gfers

IO, Wl AT TS, & gRI AR HAD 1,/2007 1 TABUTS, Tcbleid

AT Jdgdh, AAYSY oG §Y ST i, & [0%g arT 13(1)9), 13(2) IRER
faror fifm |9 1988 @ Ifavia fHi® 6,/1,/2007 BT Usiiag fhar Tam|
ORI faderm = 2 |
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Crime No. 01/2007

CRIMINAL CASE REGISTERED AGAINST SHRI S.K. PANDEY,
BRANCH MANAGER, M.P. STATE AGRO INDUSTRIES
CORPORATION FOR ABUSING HIS POSITION

As per the Government scheme, a sprinkler set was sanctioned in
favour of the complainant Shri Ram Singh on 50% subsidy on the cost of the
set. As he approached Bhopal Office of the Agro Industries Corporation to
receive his set, he was informed that his allocated set had been delivered to
some other person. He approached several times to procure his sanctioned
set before the accused. Ultimately, a sprinkler set was handed over to him
but it was sanctioned in the name of Jawala Prasad. It was revealed in the
inquiry that to satisfy the complainant a fake case was prepared in the name
of Jawala Prasad. The Hon'ble Lokayukt observed "This seems to be a clear
case of abuse of power punishable under section 13 (1) (d) of the Prevention
of Corruption Act....".
Pandey u/s 13(2) read with 13(1)(d), Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 on

6.1.2007.

Therefore, a criminal case was registered against Shri
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YHIUT BHIG SILY. 08 /2007 — fdmg s UHOUOWM, Tchiclid UeH GATA®
HoYoTSI Y fAuoE 1S, Wiural ¥ ygxg |frg, HouovmH, fham
HTI UG HiY fIURT DT IS AT G —

s THOUOWTH, dchleile Ude Hdleld, HOUOT HfY fAyue a1€ &

g I8 ol UTd 81 W & Id gRI I9d UGRATIAT & QR HId dR U
TS /facia IfFaffgad & S @1 ' WWed H O Siid UBNUT BHIG
08 /2007 USildg AT SR Ude HdTeldh, HOUORTS HiY fquord qre 4 Ufcraa
=T8T AT | Yeb Rraprael! fawg I8 & i @M gRT 9FR &Y Ius /1 wfafa H
A 9§ R S UHSER & WIF WR 3 UTULEE, B USRIUAT Aleeie H
RIS Ga1d BT ool A gY 3y URAIMNE HiAd diR o 9T &R Bl 78,
BT ITEAAT A R0 HSA gRT fam 1 |

Tt RIerd § AT g§RT UKd IMaRI Ud AfFerdl & u¥ieor |

AR Rerfay o 18—

(@) f3iw 301106 9§ &G 110507 & AL AWl A AH¥g [THMAR
RITRYT / YERRATYAT AT JdE FATeAd, AOUO HiY fIuoe a1 g
gaTRd b T—

@ &N TEASH ufdFgfed )R Hee Afod, oY Sus Jel 9l IR @l
3Teel &l 30.11.06 & gRT UARIT § YR Algd gawey fbar T,

(@) = TASSERAR &1 AAfcld HRET AR ¥ GIRAT YGRS &R Bl
ameer f&AT® 10.01.07,

(Toy) si TS B 9IRAT | A¥eel IRl &R & QY faqid  10.01.07,

(Uar) =i TASTHR & WE W 4 TAUHERE B IR JS] & TR AFid
Ue¥e] B Bl MY f&Aid 23.02.07,

(@) 2N TAqAE & Wi R N dIUESgR Bl T ¥ Iuol Hel Affy
AR H Ggd Ug BT YR GiUd BT 39l fadie  15.03.07,

(319) il TEHST Bl HEQE] b WM W IR Hel BT YR Fid FRgad o
BT AR f&Tid 28.03.07,
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@MU)sit TAMISH & AFR #S! & YR AU & 3Mes f&Aid 28.03.07 &I

ITT B BT 3N A7 30.03.07 T

(3rquy) s THAIS & IR #S! BT YR I HT 3T a1 28.03.07

(@)

DI GHTIRITS DR B SN 3 f&Tid 11.05.07 |

Ud $iShl H gfofd FRIFIORUT /USRI 3 Bl STl | W gall @
f6 s TaAISH @I f&d 30.11.06 BT vaRAT H gl fhar a1, I
f® 10.01.07 &I UARAT F HHE! Y fhar 17| dguedn ey
QI 28.03.07 B! I° AHael & WM W IR Y] f&Har a1 | f&id
30.03.07 @I f&ATH 28.03.07 &7 3N WIAG fHar 71| f&A1® 11.05.07 Bl
eI 28.03.07 T 3MMQY Y: yHTaeiiel fbam 7| 39 YR &% 30.11.06
Td 11.05.07 &I J@T & T S TIN AT S RIFRIRYT / GEATYAT & Fae]
H 5 QY JATRT BT T | S UHR AR Al H Ad Ug &1 USRIl
R RESIED 23.02.07 | &A1& 11.05.07 & AL 5 MY YATRA BT T |
W & b orcy 3afd H U ATHRI B YSRATUA & 3 A< YAIR
fhd T, 981 Yo & ug B fory Al 3 e YTk gV |

g HdTeld, HOYORT 4ol Ud B b FH & gRT Sudel wRidl T3
SIM®RI & AR Yol H 237 HY Iusl AfSI 4 & 40 Afedl d gwrd
Afd gexel 8| AR #8 I (@) B aqi¥d 3T ®I 4.56 HRIs, GARAT
7S T (1) @1 e MAT M ®UY 72.76 ARG TqAT H¥cE! Hel av ()
@ e T T ®UI 553 ol & | AR HSl & Jfad & daTq
w0 8500—13500 UARAT HSI TG HAGE! HSl & AfUd BT daTAM

5500—9000 © | #1 dIUA.STHR T Ia=H HUJ 5000—8000 UR Hol da+

7550 /—, 1 QAU &I IaHM WU 4500—7000/ WR A ddd S

6125 /—, 11 YA &1 Ja-HM ®Ud 4500—7000 /— W A da9 w0
6375 /%2 |

9 T8 41 UAULETE iR 3l UE.HO IR HS & 9iHd &1 U
YRUT B+ & o7 ura 8l o | USRAUAl & SR HSI bl Al Ud I
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M I USRI Y dTel BN & dd=a Td dad H dls dee gl 3@l
T |
(€) "9y Hdreld, AOUORSI ol Ud B e M @& gRT I8 A1 eravd
IREAT TN 2 b AoUoTST BfY fAuud die & IR JEBR  Ude
HATeTd Bl B, U] AFAIY 3edel W |iY #Aol gk foalkaa § g8 Ay
foU Q¢ fob fo=m @+ 3reder 1 Irgdfa Ud qd IrgdIe & Read ual &1 gfd
UG / RIFIRY ST 3Qel SR A8 fdhd ST | HOUoRT |y faqyor
e H qu—2007 ¥ DI RAFFRYT i gATaeiial &1 off |
3. uTe Rreerad | f9RT gR1 UKId SIFaR) Ud 3ff¥elkdl & qRiefor 9
U TG N T b U & Afdd & red @l H M RIMNRY gU 3R gl
U B UG UR JHEY H Id Afdd Ug gY, RTAY UeIe dridbar g
TSI BT I JUIfdd B9 Bl 3BT A ThR A8l [haAT ST Fhdl | WIERT &
fory awrad fbd T Ui &1 I8 <1Rica 99T & b IR §9 )8 9 81
fb 9 PHaTRAT & folv ST Uga™ & 3R & ®U § SUAN <81 8l AR IaH
YR B fTedar &1 39T 7 81 AYdT Y[R & oy AN 9 ol | Sceld=ig
2 & IR F1ffe Yded § FRIF0 BT Agayel UGl § foIdT fAddme
TG AT STANT 69 Bl SRA—a Hx & oIy gafe T&dm 2|
4. HoU0 WA gRABT URUH A—Udh FHIBG—6 H ATHDIY Hadhl &
WIMRY & oIy o WRGR gRT Udh I A SR &1 T3 | 39d 3TolrdT
S dY AET GITNA fITT §RT RIAReT Sifd/ Jrtestt fder oy fhar
ST & | Refd g8 &1 & Aovovrsy &Y fquo are =7 U el gla=amRa fa

Bl AMBR B H 30 B T I |

5. 3 U feE, HOUoRTHA, fhAM dearor qei Y fa9rT, wiare
B HOYOAIHRIFT TG SU Albrgad STEfTIH, 1981 @ ORT 16 & Ifaiid I8
Ford fIqRT @1 wolr 13T, fb “HouovTsd BfY fauer qre H glerarRa wriarer
AT TIR B I AN BT ST |
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TS gRT UG ged & uRley H§ dRd die & HAANNG],
JAABTRAT & WFARY & I b WIFFRY AIfd IR &R fHae
BT Al B 9FT 5 ux A6 14 A 2008 ¥ UG HATAD,
JTARYT T DI TebTel AN D |

—000—
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E.R. No0.313/2005

Recommendation against Shri M.A. Khan, IAS, for
Departmental Enquiry

Thakur Soveren Singh, Member of the Legislative Assembly
made a complaint dated 25.8.2006 against some officers of the M.P.
State Seeds and Farm Development Corporation, Bhopal (herein-
after referred as Seeds Corporation), annexing therewith a xerox
copy of an order dated 03.03.2005 (Ex P-1), passed by Shri M.A.
Khan, then Managing Director of the Seeds Corporation thereby
suspending Shri A.K. Agarwal, Assistant Manager (Finance),
Headquarters, Bhopal with immediate effect along with certain other
documents. It was further directed in the note sheet of that date
that suspension order be issued the same day and also that the
draft charge sheet etc., be prepared and put up before 10.3.2005.
Reasons given therein were that Shri Agarwal had indulged in gross
misconduct involving gross indifference to duty, carelessness and
corruption and suspension was necessary in order that
departmental enquiry could be conducted against him independently
and speedily. A xerox copy of the note-sheet dated 07.03.2005 by
Shri M.A. Khan was also annexed, which states that in view of the
recommendation made by the General Secretary of the BIP
Organisation, Shri Agarwal be not suspended. A show-cause notice
was issued to Shri M.A. Khan to explain in respect of the following

three questions:-



()

(i)

(iii)

2.
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Whether he was justified in not taking action, which he had
himself considered only a few days back, as part of his duty,
to take, at the instance of a political leader ?

If not, whether he had not committed gross misconduct by
allowing himself to be influenced by an irrelevant
consideration?

Whether this was a case of spineless bureaucrat or an
instance of unethical alliance between political leadership and
bureaucracy?

Shri Khan urged the following points in his explanation dated

21.11.2006 submitted by him:-

()

(i)

In a preliminary enquiry it was prima-facie established that
Shri A.K. Agarwal had indulged in several serious financial
irregularities and, therefore, he on 3.3.2005 issued an order
suspending Shri Agarwal;

On 7.3.2005 the General Secretary of the BIP told Shri Khan
on telephone that some injustice had been done to Shri
Agarwal and that Shri Agarwal wanted to produce some
evidence which would help him in reaching the truth and,
therefore, before taking any decision in the matter, he should
hear Shri Agarwal. Thereupon, Shri Khan asked the General
Secretary BJP to send Shri Agarwal to him so that he might
give an opportunity of hearing to him. Immediately

thereafter, he made a note dated 7.3.2005 that Shri Agarwal



(iii)

(iv)
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be not suspended and then left for the Secretariat and when
he came back from the Secretariat he was told by his office
that suspension order had already been issued to Shri
Agarwal. Therefore, there was no question of not
implementing the suspension order. Shri Agarwal did not
appear before him and he (Shri Khan) did not think it
necessary to make any intervention in the order already
passed. Probably, Shri Agarwal knew about the issue of
suspension order and that must be the reason that Shri
Agarwal did not come to see him on 7.3.05 or thereafter;

Administrative officers have to meet almost every day with
several people's representatives, senior politicians, social
workers and esteemed citizens in respect of their complaints.
The government also expects that hearing should not be
denied in respect of their complaints and suggestions and that
is the reason that he was prepared to hear Shri Agarwal;

Had Shri Agarwal come to see Shri Khan to produce any
material about his innocence, he (Shri Khan) would have
certainly modified or recalled the order of suspension and
would have passed a formal order giving reasons for the
same. Since Shri Agarwal did not appear and no new material
was brought before him, the earlier order dated 3.3.2005
which had already been issued suspending Shri Agarwal,

continued to be effective; and
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(v) He did not allow himself to be influenced by any political
leader or any other pressure.
3. Shri Khan made a request for personal hearing, which was
granted. He was personally heard on 8.12.2006. During the
personal hearing, Shri Khan was asked whether, after the issue of
the suspension order dated 3.3.2005, a departmental enquiry had
been initiated against Shri Agarwal. Thereupon, Shri Khan replied
that he was not aware about this, since he had been transferred
from the Seeds Corporation and relieved from there in the second
week of May, 2005. The office was directed to make an enquiry
whether any subsistence allowance was being paid to Shri Agarwal
subsequent to the suspension order dated 3.3.2005 and also about
the initiation of the department enquiry against him. Vide order
dated 16.1.07, Shri Prabhakar Bansod, the successor of Shri M.A.
Khan informed this organisation that Shri Agarwal was not under
suspension and, therefore, there was no question of any
subsistence allowance being paid to him. Vide letter dated
16.4.2007 of this organisation, Shri Khan was asked to clarify about
the conflict between the two versions: one that suspension order
had already been issued before 7.3.2005 and the other that
suspension order had not been at all issued, as communicated by
Shri Bansod. Shri Khan submitted his explanation vide letter dated

9.5.2007, wherein he urged the following points:-



()

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

4.
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On 3.3.2005 itself the draft of suspension order was placed
before him which was signed by him and was sent by his
personal office to the concerned section for issue of the
suspension order;

In the context of the order issued by him on 7.3.2005, that the
suspension order might not be issued, he had been informed
that suspension order had been issued on 3.3.2005 itself;
Suspension order dated 3.3.2005 bears dispatch number also
which proves that the suspension order had been issued on
3.3.2005 itself;

He had submitted his earlier explanation on the basis of the
documents presented before him by the concerned officers;
He had ordered on 3.3.2005 that the suspension order was to
be issued on that very date;

It is not possible for him to say on what basis the present
Managing Director had informed that suspension order had
not been issued.

Vide letter dated 13.6.2007, the Managing Director of the

Seeds Corporation was asked to send the officer/employee

concerned whose duty was to issue the suspension order. The

Seeds Corporation was also asked to send the original file relating

to the suspension of Shri A.K. Agarwal. The Corporation replied

that the file had been sent to the Agriculture Department of the

Government of Madhya Pradesh. Thereafter, the Seeds Corporation
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was asked to send a copy of the file. Accordingly, a xerox copy of
the file was received by this Organisation. On perusal of the file, it
transpires that note-sheet of 3.3.2005 was later on corrected in
hand and the corrected copy incorporating the corrections in type
was signed by Shri Khan on 7.3.2005 and thereafter the file was not
sent to the concerned section. The noting dated 3.3.2005, which
incorporated the corrections, made in hand is kept in the
correspondence part of the file. The file also shows that on
26.2.2005 Shri A.S. Dhakar, who was the Assistant Manager in the
Seeds Corporation at the relevant time prepared the draft of the
show-cause notice and marked the file to the Secretary. The
Secretary Shri Kaushal marked the file to Shri M.A. Khan, on the
same day. Next noting is dated 7.3.2005 which is exactly in the
same terms as the noting of 3.3.2005 with the only difference that
the corrections made in hand in the noting of 3.3.2005 are
incorporated in the noting of 7.3.2005 in type. Thereafter, the
noting part of the file is silent upto 22.7.2005. On 22.07.2005,
then Managing Director Shri S.K. Ved marked the file to the
Assistant Manager (Finance) for his noting. The Assistant Manager
Shri A.S. Dhakad made a note on 22.7.2005 that suspension order
had not been issued in pursuance of the noting of the previous
Managing Director Shri M.A. Khan dated 7.3.2005. He also noted
that the draft charge-sheet to be issued to Shri A.K. Agarwal was

ready and it should be shown to the Regional Manager Satna, who
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had made the preliminary enquiry against Shri Agarwal and who

was in Bhopal at that time. Further notings relate to the further

proceedings about the issue of charge-sheet etc., to Shri A.K.

Agarwal.
5. A perusal of the file thus reveals the following prominent
features:-
(a) The note-sheet signed by Shri M.A. Khan ordering the

(b)

()

(d)

suspension of Shri Agarwal dated 3.3.2005 incorporates the
corrections made in hand and is kept in the document part of
the file;

The formal suspension order dated 3.3.2005 signed by Shri
M.A. Khan bears the dispatch number;

The noting dated 7.3.2005 about the suspension of Shri
Agarwal is exactly in the same terms as in the noting dated
3.3.2005 with the only difference that the corrections made in
hand in the noting of 3.3.2005 are incorporated in type in the
noting dated 7.3.2005;

The noting dated 7.3.2005 has an endorsement of being
marked to the Secretary. Thereafter, there is no noting for
more than four months. The next noting after 7.3.2005 is of
22.7.2005 of Shri S.K. Ved calling for the note of the Assistant
Manager (Finance).

It was, therefore, necessary to enquire as to where the file

was lying between 7.3.2005 and 22.7.2005. In this
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connection, evidence of six witnesses was recorded. First
witness is Shri Surendran K, who was Private Assistant to the
Managing Director at the relevant time. His evidence is of no
value since his duty did not include handling of files and he
was not aware about the proceedings of suspension of Shri
Agarwal. Second witness is Shri A.S. Dhakad, who was at the
relevant time Assistant Manager in the Seeds Corporation. He
has stated that on 26.2.2005 he had prepared the draft of the
show-cause notice, which was to be issued to Shri Agarwal
and marked the file to the Secretary and on the same day the
Secretary Shri Kaushal marked the file to the Managing
Director Shri M.A. Khan and thereafter he received the file
from the Office of the Managing Director only on 22.7.2005.
He has categorically stated that he did not see the file after
26.2.2005 until 22.7.2005. The Third witness is Shri Manoj
Nikhar, who was working as Assistant in the personal staff of
the Managing Director of the Seeds Corporation at the
relevant time. His evidence is also of no value since he could
not say as to where the file was lying between 26.2.2005 and
22.7.2005, as he did not deal with the file during that period.
Fourth witness is Shri K.C. Kaushal, who was the Secretary in
the Seeds Corporation from 14.2.05 till 15.7.2005. He has
proved the noting made by Shri M.A. Khan on 3.3.2005

whereby Shri Khan directed the issue of the charge-sheet
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against Shri Agarwal and also the suspension order. He has
also deposed that though by the order sheet dated 3.3.2005
the file was marked to him, the file was never received by
him, though he was the secretary. He has also proved the
formal suspension order dated 3.3.2005. The fifth witness is
Shri S.K. Ved, the successor of Shri M.A. Khan. Shri Ved took
charge as Managing Director on 17.6.2005. According to his
statement, the file was put up before him on 22.7.2005 for
the first time. The sixth witness is Shri M.A. Khan himself.
He has admitted to have signed the noting dated 3.3.2005
regarding suspension of Shri Agarwal. (The noting dated
7.3.2005 was shown to Shri Khan) He did not give any
categorical reply about the order sheet dated 7.3.05. He said
" I cannot say whether the signature purported to be mine
bearing the date 7.3.2005 is genuine". However, he said that
he did not deal with the file after 3.3.2005, though he
admitted to have signed the order dated 7.3.2005 about the
recommendation of the General Secretary of the BIJP. The

note-sheet is in Hindi in the following terms:

"HIGTAT & WIS HeWAl o S AT & [d%g BRIAE] 9 BRA BT AR

forar & 39 <@ gY IRy 9N 7 5y o |
The English equivalent of the Hindi word "sme¥" is 'order'. He
made a very peculiar statement by saying:"I do not remember

to which order I meant when I used the word "smce" in my
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order dated 7.3.2005 to the effect that order be not issued in
view of the recommendation made by the General Secretary
of BJP, copy of which is Ex.4". He tried to confuse the matter
by saying that several matters were pending against Shri
Agarwal. Thus he tried to say that though he had issued the
order dated 7.3.2005 he could not say what was the real
import of that order because he did not remember what he
exactly meant by the word "3mee". He has also stated that
after making the noting dated 7.3.2005, he left the office for
the Secretariat and after coming back to the office he
enquired from the Incharge of the section as to whether the
suspension order had been issued, and the Incharge replied
that the order had already been issued. At the same time, he
tried to accuse his loss of memory by saying that he could not
recollect the name of the Incharge from whom he had made
the enquiry precisely. He also stated that he did not take any
further action regarding the issue of the charge-sheet against
Shri Agarwal.

The statement of Shri M.A. Khan was recorded on 26.7.2007.

On the same day, he volunteered to file another explanation in

which he referred to the contents of his D.O. letter dated 7.3.2005

addressed to Shri O.P. Rawat, the then Principal Secretary, Chief

Minister's Secretariat. In this D.O. letter he stated :
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"7. Iifgd AFNIHITRT I <@ B W AIRMTT & gR W A e et

T g&H ST B oY rawdads of & 37 godosrrdrel Wesd yagd (fac)

EER BRI, WU BT 31 dh BRIg g ofid IR ITH UIH AT NI IR S

qAT AN STE gaIfaT 9 8 39 Sqa W i Je=a1ad & ofeel fasTid 03.03,

2005 §RT Freifdd fham SR 96T AT &3 draierd, o+ fbar &1 8 |

&A™ yagd, YT | S H S SN gl {HaT SAfely S QY Bl RE aR
TURT FHicig Sreer SN fhar O ReT & | 9ef 81 FRMgaR ge favg oiR™ oo

SIRY BN BT BRI B o & g |"

8. On a careful analysis of the facts revealed from the perusal of
the records and also the evidence collected during the enquiry, it is
established that the explanation of Shri M.A.Khan in the
representation dated 21.11.2006 is not credible for the following
reasons:

(a) There is absolutely no reason to cast any doubt on the
veracity and genuineness of the order sheet dated 7.3.2005. This
order-sheet shows that the suspension order could not have been
issued prior 7.3.2005. The fact that the suspension order had not
been issued on 3.3.2005 is also clear from the D.O. letter dated
7.3.2005 addressed by Shri M.A. Khan to Shri O.P. Rawat, the then
Principal Secretary, Chief Minister's Secretariat, to the effect that
the Regional Office had not served the suspension order on Shri
Agrawal under pressure and that another suspension order and
charge sheet etc., were being issued. This statement belies totally

the contents of his earlier representation dated 21.11.2006, where
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he had categorically stated that the suspension order had been
issued on 3.3.2005. Exact words used by him in the representation
dated 21.11.2006 are as under:-

"gIg § 9 H GRIEe 9 dlicd] BRI ST df g3 qarr A1 fh W qd &

3ae f&id 03.03.2005 @ Ul H %71 IRTATd &1 e e I & IR
S gl © | 3FIYd SR Bl g IMQe Pl A S Bl Y9 & T8l I3T | g9
SR AT 1 471 3UdTel gdTs & ford SURId 8, A1 &1 "R §RT 4 H IR 37ael

H IS BEY IMavId FHST AT | AWad: faHid 03.03.2005 BT S SIRT &

g1 BT T A1 AT B TSR | A1 8T BRM, T 9 f&H 07.03.2005 BT AT
IG® 918 BT W g A 781 sy |

There is left no doubt that Shri Khan deliberately made false
statements in his representation dated 21.11.2006 and the
deposition recorded in this organisation on 26.07.2007 that the
suspension order had already been issued on 3.3.2005, besides
proving himself to be an officer who could go to any extent in
making false and contradictory statements from time to time;

(b) There is clear evidence that the file was not received in the
concerned section on 3.3.2005 or shortly thereafter until 22.7.2005.
This fact also shows that the suspension order could not have been
issued on 3.3.2005;

(c) If the file had been sent on 3.3.2005 and if Shri Khan had
directed his office to issue the suspension order on that very date,
as he has said in his representation dated 21.11.2005 and had also

stated in his noting dated 3.3.2005, it would have been natural for
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Shri Khan to have told the General Secretary of the BJP during the
course of the telephonic conversation that the suspension order had
already been issued;

(d) If he had sent the file to the concerned section on 3.3.2005,
he could not have made noting to the effect that suspension order
be not issued in view of the recommendation of the General
Secretary of the BIP;

(e) The overwhelming evidence on the record proving that
suspension order was not issued, cannot be displaced by the mere
fact that formal suspension order dated 3.3.2005 bears a dispatch
number. If the Managing Director or any of his staff members had
asked the dispatch section to give a dispatch number, the dispatch
section could not insist that dispatch humber would be given only
when the formal order would be received in the dispatch section, for
issue;

(f) The logic of Shri Khan allegedly asking his staff member
whether the suspension had been issued, on 7.3.2005 after issuing
the order on the note-sheet that suspension order be not issued in
view of the recommendation of the General Secretary of the BJP is
not at all comprehensible. If he was to make an enquiry whether
the suspension order had been issued, it was to precede the issue
and not to succeed it. If Shri Khan had really believed that

suspension order had already been issued, it would have been
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natural for him to go on with the process of issue of charge-sheet
and initiation of the departmental enquiry, but he failed to do so;

(g) The statement of Shri Khan on oath to the effect that he did
not take any further action regarding the issue of the charge sheet
etc., against Shri Agarwal, since he had been told that suspension
order had already been issued, is too astounding. It is note-worthy
that in his order dated 3.3.2005 in the note-sheet he had clearly
directed that the file be put up before him along with the draft
charge-sheet etc., before 10.3.2005. If the suspension order had
already been issued or was believed by Shri Khan to have been
issued on 3.3.2005 and as such the order dated 7.3.2005 was not
effective, there could be no question of the charge-sheet etc.,
having not been issued in the pursuance of order dated 3.3.2005.

9. The aforesaid facts undoubtedly reveal that Shri M.A. Khan
has grossly misconducted himself in the following manner:

(i) He allowed himself to be influenced politically without any
valid and compelling reason in passing the order dated 7.3.2005
that suspension order be not issued against Shri Agarwal in view of
the recommendation of the General Secretary of the BIP;

(i) He made a false statement in his reply dated 21.11.2006 that
suspension order had already been issued before he had passed the
order dated 7.3.2005 for not issuing the suspension order against

Shri A.K. Agarwal;
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(iii) He made a false and irresponsible statement on oath during
the enquiry: " I cannot say whether the signature purported to be
mine bearing the date 7.3.2005 is genuine." ;

(iv) He made false and irresponsible statement on oath during the
enquiry : "I do not remember to which order I meant when I used
the word "3mee" in my order dated 7.3.2005 to the effect that order
be not issued in view of the recommendation made by the General
Secretary of BJP, copy of which is Ex.4" ;

(v) Once he had made a noting dated 3.3.2005 and also dated
7.3.2005 that Shri Agarwal had indulged in gross misconduct
involving gross indifference to duty, carelessness and corruption
and suspension was necessary in order that departmental enquiry
could be conducted independently and speedily, that order could not
be made ineffective by the order dated 7.3.2005 that in view of the
recommendation of the General Secretary of the B.]J.P. order be not
issued against Shri Agarwal. Absolutely no reason has been given
any where by Shri M.A. Khan how he was justified in putting in
jeopardy his earlier decision dated 3.3.2005. His explanation in his
representation dated 21.11.2006 that the administrative officers
have almost every day to hear the public representatives, senior
politicians, social workers and other esteemed citizens, instead of
helping Shri Khan, compounds his misconduct further in as such as
there may be no harm if the complaints against some injustice or

suggestions for improvement are heeded but there could be no
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excuse for derelicting his official duty of implementing his own
decision, which he himself considered necessary to take, by being
influenced by an extraneous consideration. If a subordinate
employee tries to influence a public servant belonging to IAS cadre
posted as Managing Director of a corporation politically that could
not be equated to the solution of the general public grievances or
suggestions for improvement. In a service matter of an individual
subordinate employee, if before the issue of charge sheet any one is
to be heard, that could be only the concerned public servant and
none else and that too when he did not break the relevant conduct
rules of not bringing any extraneous influence over the public
servant. The fact that on 7.3.2005 or shortly thereafter Shri
Agarwal did not approach him with any document to show that he
was innocent could not have left any doubt in the mind of Shri Khan
that Shri Agarwal was not interested in being heard and he had no
material with him to justify interference with the order dated
3.3.2005;

(vi) Shri Khan inter alia stated in his representation dated

21.11.2006: " WX gRI Sad MY ¥ M & 03 &9 uwan ewiad fe= e

7—03—2005 P ¥IUT & WITSH AW §RT 3 Collh dxd Hel a1 b

AW # S SRIaTd © A1 TGl B TS ' 3R Hfda ifafiaant (e, e

e by ) H D! BIg YT 81 B © AR I§ Hd fbol 3= ANl BT & |

SAPBT FHEl o & faedl gy aafdq &1 Mefed o7 9 9@ Tfd R aeer ot

SITAT § 3R SdT HRIAX WM & foTU FATGT & ST ®, 31 UhRor § iy o &
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ugel H s UdTdl B P IR G o | S=M I8 Al HEl & & onard |e W

THIOT IR A YR BRAT AT ©, O 3l Fedls db uged § Ferdl Herl |

59 R A I Pal fb T 2l sUdrd B W U™ fioiar < # 9% g 3R 9
ERT U fHy S aret gavoll R faR &1 &1 IR g "

The above extract is not compatible with the order dated 7.3.2005,

which is in the following terms: "#IoTdT @& e+ A8™AT o i IRATAd &

fawg BRIAET T A BT FRY AT & 59 WA g ARY RN T By S |

Whereas the order dated 7.3.2005 shows that the suspension order
was not to be issued only because of the recommendation of the
General Secretary of the BJP, the above extract in his
representation shows that no clear recommendation was made for
not issuing the suspension order. Only Shri Khan was asked to do
justice to Shri Agarwal by giving an opportunity of being heard to
him and also considering the evidence which was to be produced
before him. On 7.3.2005 or thereafter neither Shri Khan considered
any further evidence nor heard Shri Agarwal. All this shows that
Shri Khan conducted himself in a reprehensible manner throwing all
canons of administrative procedure to the winds;

(vii) It was reprehensible on the part of Shri Khan, that after
making the noting dated 3.3.2005 about the suspension of Shri
Agarwal, he kept the file with himself so that suspension order could
not be issued. Was he himself waiting for the political influence to
intervene? His incongruous statements, which are not worthy of

reliance, point unmistakenably to his manipulative conduct;
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(viii) Shri Khan threw all norms of good administrative behaviour.
All public servants are obliged to perform their duty to the best of
their ability in accordance with the principles of law and the relevant
rules impartially and fairly. Elaborate provisions made in Part XIV of
the Constitution indicate the great importance which the
Constitution framers attached to the independence of the civil
service. 'Rules of Business' of the executive government formulated
by the State Government are also designed to achieve independent
functioning of the civil service. As pointed out by the Supreme
Court in Roshan Lal Tondon v. Union of India, AIR 1967 S.C. 1889
in Para 6: "the relationship between the Government and its servant
is not like an ordinary contract of service between a master and
servant. The legal relationship is something entirely different,
something in the nature of status. It is much more than a purely
contractual relationship voluntarily entered into between the
parties. The duties of status are fixed by the law and in the
enforcement of these duties society has an interest. In the
language of jurisprudence status is a condition of membership of a
group of which powers and duties are exclusively determined by law
and not by agreement between the parties concerned."

10. Recommendation be, accordingly, made under section 12 (1)
of the Madhya Pradesh Lokayukt Evam Up-Lokayukt Adhiniyam,
1981 to the competent Authority that disciplinary proceedings

should be initiated against Shri M.A. Khan IAS who was Managing
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Director of the Madhya Pradesh State Seeds and Farm Development
Corporation in March 2005 along with the relevant documents and
materials and other evidence. The competent authority shall
intimate within three months the action taken or proposed to be

taken on the basis of this recommendation.

( R. Dayal )
Lokayukt M.P.
31.07.2007
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E.R.No0.313/2005

REGARDING SHRI KAPTAN SINGH SOLANKI

Political Interference not Permissible

By order dated 3.3.2005 passed by Shri M.A. Khan, the then
Managing Director of the Madhya Pradesh Seeds and Farm
Development Corporation, Bhopal, Shri A.K. Agarwal, Assistant
Manager (Finance), Headquarters, Bhopal was suspended with
immediate effect. Reasons given therein were that Shri Agarwal had
indulged in gross misconduct involving gross indifference to duty,
carelessness and corruption and suspension was necessary in order
that departmental enquiry could be conducted against him
independently and speedily. But the order was not served on Shri
Agrawal and he was not placed under suspension. An order dated
7.3.2005 was passed by Shri Khan to the effect that the order of
suspension be not issued because the General Secretary of the BIP
Organisation had recommended him for not taking any action

against Shri Agarwal. The order runs as under :-

"HTSTUT & WIS HEMA! 7 1 IUard @ fdwg HRIAE! T bR DI AR

fhar & 9 Igd U ARy ORI A iy o "
2. The BJP General Secretary, Shri Kaptan Singh Solanki, was

asked to clarify his position on the following two points :-

(i) T 57 3D HAR NI, FEFH YaeTd (faw) Ho%o I dia1 qd

B e e o Fefed 5y S Fee dobrel| gee Gareld

£ THUEM §RT SWIEIRT Qe BT Adb S =g FRE G WK
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s AU 9 fHar T on 2 afe & a1 f69 &rq v e @
3fca ?

(i) I T IR qHICE Udy Faredd | BT AT o A1 R IS

Alh Vddp BT Wad Y W I9d ST & fAded § 9T Sca~ ded
BT 2rofy § F81 T ?

Shri Kaptan Singh Solanki gave the following clarification in

his reply dated 5.7.2007 :-

4,

“H g IoHfdd BRG] 5 | g RISl el AT fed § iR

U BT, AR & Hedeg H fded ®d 2 | 3A9T 99 did o @ 9IS

IS &1 Ry H TR gRT I1ESRd & MR TR Jg 9197 ST I8d 81 ©

fF I g1 9 T9I VAT B3 IR Thleld Uae HaTeld Heguael IR

91 T o e i e T or a1 9 fag # 9% gedigds

I HIAT AR g, [ AT WId & H BT ) 5l ffdrs), ey A

Al HadH B BRI Yd DA H T Uga B I T8l [BAT § |

U IMSHid dRiGdl 8 @ A afe B fdd gR1 g 0l
TR b Geg § fded fhar orar § 91 vy 9 g i)/ wHam)

A RN R BT BT AGRY BRAT U Heol AR WD BRI 2 | Ul

IR THAT ST b Had & ol § Tl STl I8l $el off Fbdl & |”

In his representation dated 21.11.2006 Shri M.A. Khan took a

different stand by saying:

"IN ERT 39 AR A I & 03 & uvanq i faid 7—03—2005 BT

AT & GG HeMA §RT 931 Callhl| &)d Hel T 6 39 dMa d &0
3RTATl © AT AT &1 T8 & 3R HUd rafiadnet (&, Sl a9

fPy SIM) 3 AP BIg AdT T8 Bl § AR I8 A bl 3= AN Bl
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2| STPT HeT o7 f& fot feiy aafad &1 fFefled oxe 3 SHaT =fa )

gcel o WAl 2 3R SAGT DHRIR el & foly FATd & oAl 7, 37

Ao H 0T o & usel H 1 3Udrel @l U aR g ¢ | S I oAl

Fel & 2 ATl $B U AV AR FA TR AT dTed ©, o g

HoaTs dd Ugds | ARl el | 39 W A9 399 Bl 6 9 8 srard

DI W U feEr & H S g iR S gRT U by ST daTel UehRvli
R IR &+ &1 AR g "

5. What really transpired is difficult to ascertain because of the conflicting
stands taken by Shri Khan from time to time. In respect of Shri Khan separate
recommendation is being sent to the competent authority for action, as per the
provision of Section 12(1) of the Madhya Pradesh Lokayukt Evam Up-Lokayukt
Adhiniyam, 1981

6. However, one thing is clear from the clarification given by Shri

Solanki that he does not consider it to be against constitutional,
legal and democratic norms to make recommendation to a
Government Servant if any person approaches him for intervention
on the ground that some injustice had been done to him. The
question for consideration is whether such stand is compatible with
the constitutional and democratic norms? If a political leader makes
a recommendation to any Government Servant, in howsoever
innocent terms it may be couched, there can be no doubt that the
concerned Government Servant will get an impression that the
political leader has some interest in the individual matter
recommended upon in a particular manner. This will open the gates

for operation of bias on the decision of the Government Servant.
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This bias may result in grave injury to another person who has not
brought such influence in his matter and also the quality of
democratic governance, according to which all public servants are
supposed to act without favour or ill-will to any one.

7. As per the democratic norms, determination of policy is the
function of the Ministers, but once a policy is determined, it is the
business of the civil servants to execute the policy. When a file with
respect to an executive matter comes before a Minister, as per the
prescribed procedure, the Minister can take decision which he
considers lawful and reasonable but not so as to favour anybody.
Favoritism is the enemy of equality and impartiality. He cannot, in
any case, ask a public servant to make his noting on the file in a
particular manner. All public servants are obliged to perform their
duty to the best of their ability in accordance with the principles of
law and the relevant rules impartially and fairly. Elaborate
provisions made in Part XIV of the Constitution indicate the great
importance which the Constitution framers attached to the
independence of the civil service. ‘Rules of Business’ of the
executive government formulated by the Central Government and
the State Governments are also designed to achieve independent
functioning of the civil service. As pointed out by the Supreme
Court in Roshan Lal Tandon v. Union of India, AIR 1967 S.C. 1889
in Para 6 “the relationship between the Government and its servant

is not like an ordinary contract of service between a master and
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servant. The legal relationship is something entirely different,
something in the nature of status. It is much more than a purely
contractual relationship voluntarily entered into between the
parties. The duties of status are fixed by the law and in the
enforcement of these duties society has an interest. In the
language of jurisprudence status is a condition of membership of a
group of which powers and duties are exclusively determined by law
and not by agreement between the parties concerned.” Referring to
the power of a Minister to interfere with investigation of a criminal
case, the Supreme Court pointed out in Vineet Narain & Others v.
Union of India & Another, (1998) 1 SCC 226 (Para-28): "It is
sufficient to say that the Minister’'s general power to review the
working of the agency and to give broad policy directions regarding
the functioning of the agencies and to appraise the quality of the
work of the head of the agency and other officers as the executive
head is in no way to be diluted. Similarly, the Minister’s power to
call for information generally regarding the cases being handled by
the agencies is not to be taken away. However, all the powers of
the Minister are subject to the condition that none of them would
extend to permit the Minister to interfere with the course of
investigation and prosecution in any individual case and in that
respect the officers concerned are to be governed entirely by the
mandate of law and the statutory duty cast upon them.” The

Supreme Court in Vineet Narain’s case also referred to the following
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observations of Lord Denning in R. Vs. Metropolitan Police Commr.,
1968 (1) All ER 763/1968 (2) QB 118:

"I have no hesitation, however, in holding that, like every
constable in the land, he should be and is, independent of the
executive. He is not subject to the orders of the Secretary of
State... I hold it to be the duty of the Commissioner of Police,
as it is of every chief constable, to enforce the law of the land.
He must take steps so to post his men that crimes may be
detected; and that honest citizens may go about their affairs
in peace. He must decide whether or not suspected persons
are to be prosecuted; and, if need be, bring the prosecution
or see that it is brought; but in all these things he is not the
servant of anyone, save of the law itself. No Minister of the
Crown can tell him that he must, or must not, keep
observation on this place or that; or that he must, or must
not prosecute his man or that one. Nor can any police
authority tell him so. The responsibility for law enforcement
lies on him. He is answerable to the law and to the law
alone.”

Thereafter, the court observed:

"There can hardly be any doubt that the obligation of the
police in our constitutional scheme is no less.”

8. The fact that grave injury is caused to the cause of good governance
where political influence is brought upon a public servant in the discharge of
his public duty in respect of the case of an individual is manifest by the fact
that not only the suspension order dated 3.3.2005 was not issued by Shri M.A.
Khan even when he had considered it his duty to suspend Shri Agrawal
because of the intervention of Shri Kaptan Singh Solanki, the General
Secretary of the BJP in whatsoever innocent terms the request might have
been couched, even the charge-sheet was not issued and departmental
proceedings were not initiated by Shri Khan so long as he continued to be the

Managing Director, Seeds Corporation, even though he continued to be on
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that post for more than two months till the second week of May 2005, as
stated by him in his statement. It was only after he demitted his office and his
successor took charge as Managing Director, the disciplinary proceedings
could be initiated.

9. There is no justification for any political leader to indicate his
interest, whether personal or political to a Government Servant in
respect of an individual matter, particularly a service matter,
because indication of interest in an individual matter amounts, in
practice, to exercise of pressure on the Government Servant. There
is no merit in the plea that the political leader is closely connected
with the people at large and when the people approach him, he has
no choice but to fulfil their expectations. Political interest is also
personal interest.

10. The legal position may be brought to the notice of Hon’ble the
Chief Minister so that appropriate steps may be taken in the interest

of good governance.

(R. Dayal)
Lokayukt M.P.
31.07.2007
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PRI e Feauey gRT N SFfHhIR I A9 ISTH 3
HEAYSY I, STl e U4 3T fO9TT Heuey U9 |d-T &
A AeadT g A 1o Rig @ fawg a9 1998 & wa+n e &
Reeifial @ 999 § YRR U4 Ug @ TOUANT & YO § A
AT Ry <aramerg, gaar § o9

Ja-r 7ol & a9 1998 # el HHT -1 T Tq—2 BT vl |
8 YRR U4 UG & GOUIN & Hag H faRiy gfer e, dierjad drier
a7 ¥, g1 fHT® 27.00.98 BT URTT FHHIG 96 /98, 3faAva &RT 13(1)21, 13(2),
15 YR HaRoT SffH 1988 UG YR Gs fde= &1 &RT 420, 467, 468, 471,
120—d1, 511 @ 34 ¥ HfIRad 13 RN & fawg uoldg fhar Sa) fAg==T &1
Tf——1.80 SNTa.EM, SU Gdarad, e e darad, a1, 2. 8 IHara (98,
BTG Fareid, et 3. i sRuLemi e afua sreyer, e demad, Ryem AT,
4. 3Nt dRvg Rig & Topreid 3reget, Riem darad |adr, 5. 5 RN w@ofer
Toplele gHfa, mi e afifa v o9 afafa aor 9ew, 9= gemas
Afafa, e o 9dqn, 6. 8 SPIAPYR IRNT AFEERE QuRe (aaEE J
ISIHA], HYIMEA), TG ThleliF Fediiord Aaw, REr Wil vd =g+ |, e
YA AdT 7.8 AR U dobleld e, Rrm el afifa vd e |
Rrer darad daqr, 8.50 fIeRIdre a9 doblely doxy, R ) afafy vd o=
fRfy den am= uemed 9 er dara 9aen, 9.8t dnes Rig ol
AR, e Rl | vd o |l fre dearaa aaen, 10, sl gEiem qdn
s dobrelq Aoy, Rrm wmh afafa vd oa afafa aen s g |affa
STl e A, 1. SN JACT GErE dobleld e, e el |ffd o
79 Afafa e daa |adn, 1280 R g Rig 9 ufafafe, Rrem em)
afafa vd e afafa an A verae afafa  Riem gema |den, 130 $ orer
Rig doprels |9 (@A # A9 9ew), FedhiRar Affa vd Sunr afffa vd
JhTeld e, A gImad afafa e d=mad |aHr |

SIRIFT UHROT &1 Adaqr § g9 99 JIRIUAT 9 ¥R Uq
U UG P GRUANT B AU SHIGARI Bl RIem 41 & wu H =giid

PR (AT ®U W AMIId fBar| a¥ 1998 H FoTel v=mga, o H (R
PBHI TW—1 Ud qF—2 & I H AUy uarad Ruem HH1 (Wl qr qar
D1 9<) M 1997 U4 AeOURYT UNIE @ $9 HeY H GHI—9HT TR SIRI
e, aRu=i gd sraen o1 urerd g fhar war) =wEE yfear § e

ATl & §RT ST 39T FHIUT TS Bl AEl AMBR Ud Ho IRl |
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FeiRa fedre & gewarq e ura & &9 Avgar & 20 IRl &t
3dY wY W =TI T T34 |

100 75 & IR Hadl wTaATRel &1 W urelq A8l fhar a1
Td 3RETT AR 1994 & ARG 4 rAfefai &1 =g+ fobar war o
qfee Ug & fdvg JHY SHIGAR], &Y Y&l & fdwg Al SEaR]
T e yal & fowg 9Hy SHIGaR] & =@g4q fbar wan| e

G, T | 9 R sl & 9 & 96 999 AAfld & AR Ty
g R w2l 9fffa & de 1 9w I RedeRi /AeRl &1 994
I2 A AN YA @ AR 9 fHAr| fade w ag ft 9w e

3N SPIBRIR IR qoad a1 el & NWia faeme 9491 85 | Jea

fqume® o R ALUQY UAId RISl JARFH 1993 & UMGH™l & ATAR

AT faume o) eRId 9 e dard, aaar | e @i 9t o

AEAINTd e I | B ST P BT e wHl avf—1 & 98 W =T
T Td 3 SIRIUNTOT gRT §4 37AY =g § W fhar S=1 yATford
UTIT AT | ¥ YR A YfBAT & WHY 3Th AUTH SENGAR] Bl AdY
A UgAT AT I Y S & Iqaed 9 999 ¥ Fad Rare qen

RN H Dpie—Blc o T3 Td g Aad ufaftedt @ 1), 599 e

JgRIAT w1 Tga fhar ST Ud Uty rafidl oy wye 9 dfud fhar

ST g9ToTd UTIT AT |
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QdeT R I8 deg A ygriora gy B 99 1998 H gaHT

o1l Rrem &4 @—1 & 128 UGl & foy MOAER U Ug & fdwg
A il & JIER UR 384 S1WIAT DI WIEHR B JoATdT ST 2],

foheg 399 3D AT 401 IJIWARKAT Bl WENHR g oIl TAT| AT
TR RIemdpHl af—2 & 215 Ual & o 645 B WIH UR 646 AT Pl
AR & g gotrn Tar| Ruemsdi ai—1 d 14 JUrs SHNGIRI Bl
T RIeATHHT avf—2 H 10 31U SRIGARI Bl 3T ®I A UG BT GHUAN

BRI I AN fHAT | 39 UBR Rl 24 AU ARARMAT DI I AT 4
afefera fear ST g=Ifora arm T | fades T R 3 981 engedt T U

T S8 FRMTER AEchR 4 g S &1 sferar ARe gl § = afd

IHIGIR & w9 H Afferd 6 S &1 arar [e1 off | fadan 5 a8 @
gHIOTd gt fb =g H SfRefvr @l & faudia eRferd avnl a yaerl |

SIFgEId] daalld ®R A U gl &1 srqqgferd i / rgfer
ST @ b IFIGaR] & ol R Ual WX =dd $R o Sl el

T H Srfad ST /ST St @ soft § g o | Herg #
SWRIGT T 13 ARIMYAT gRT G STl § a9 1998 H Rrem wHi avi—1

Ud @ii—2 & Ul W gfdd @ waa ufear § ¥ RV U4 Ug B
SRUANT B HAA TNId A AU PIRRIT Bl 7 3[dY o gga &l

A 9 =4 &g SEr yAfora urn | fadeEr 9o 8 @ SuRied 13
JIRIYRTUN DI AAINTT BT BT g fHTdh 29.3.2000 &1 foram T |
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U ol bl & [dvg e[RRI H &1 arT
19 & Ifd¥id ARG Wigfa dem wigeiRal & fadid 05.05.2000 &
W A =l W A RN B faee SIfigie Wil | g 9
T 3718 377 JARINUTT & [Ig AT Widplcl DI eIl 81 Bl

A 11 AR & foeg 9y gford W=, dlibrgad e, a1 F4I,

ERT A 4RIy =grery |a=T H f&=ih 28.12.04 b1 AT UKd b
T UBRYT & WUV & ARIMTA——(1) o1 PIAfGUR IR dbleld

A= Qumrae, Nfg ol dd9T, Ud dohleld Wgdifoid Aoy e

RN Ud Tyq afafa, e ded 9aar 999 ® 9 SgEET

AYSY N, O H9EE UG UgOTad fMmT ud (2) sh o R

Thlel9 IYTafd, FgaiRal AfRfa Ud SuRT 9ifd Td 9w amEm=

U At ST v=d gaqr, 9999 ® A9 99 9 ol 9T

&4, ga ([y) 57 i fba o & ford Wigfa 781 e &

HRIT GBI IRTAT § U fhar ST dffgd o, & fawg a9+ a9y

AT, a1 # aTeT faeid 18.01.2007 bl SURIFT Soolfidd RSN &

Sfeta o9 foham T 2|
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Special Police Establishment of Lokayukt Organisation, Rewa
filed a Challan in the Special Court, Satna against Shri Jugul
Kishore Bagri, Hon'ble Minister of State, Water Resources and
Animal Husbandry Department and Shri Ganesh Singh, Hon'ble
Member of Parliament, for their involvement in adopting corrupt

practices in recruitment of Shiksha Karmis in Satna in the vyear
1998.

The Special Police Establishment, Lokayukt
Organisation, Rewa Division had registered a Case on 27.09.1998
as Crime No. 96/98 u/s 13 (1) (d), 13 (2), 15 of the Prevention of
Corruption Act, 1988 and under Sections 420, 467, 468, 471,120B,
511 and 34 of the IPC regarding corruption and abuse of official
position in the recruitment of Shiksha Karmi Class-I and II in
district Satna in the year 1998 against the following public

servants: -

1. Shri G. M. Khan, Deputy Director, Education, Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

2. Shri Ramlal Singh, Assistant Director, Education, Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

3. Shri R. P. Sharma, P.A. to Chairman, Zila Panchayat,
Distrct, Satna.

4. Shri Dheerendra Singh Dhiru, the then Chairman, Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

5. Shri Girdharilal Swarnakar, the then Chairman,
Education Standing Committee and Member of
General Administration, Zila Panchayat Satna.

6. Shri Jugul Kishore, Bagri, the then Hon’ble M.L.A.
and Member of Selection Committee and Member of

Education Standing Committee, at present Hon'ble



10

11.

12.

13.
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Minister of State, Water Resources and Animal

Husbandry Department.

Shri Ram Vishal Patel, the then Member of Selection
Committee and Member of Education Standing
Committee, Zila Panchayat, Satna.

Shri Biharilal Verma, the then Member of Selection
Committee and Member of Education Standing
Committee, and General Administration Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

Shri Virendra Singh, the then Member of Selection
Committee and the Member of Education Standing
Committee, Zila Panchayat, Satna.

Smt. Sushila Devi Mishra, the then Member of
Selection Committee and Member of Education
Standing Committee, and General Administration Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

Smt. Mamta Kushwah, the then Member of Selection
Committee and Member of Education Standing
Committee, Zila Panchayat, Satna.

Shri Narendrapal Singh, the Representative of Member
of Parliament and the then Member Selection
Committee and Member of Education Standing
Committee, and General Administration Zila
Panchayat, Satna.

Shri Ganesh Singh, the then Chairman Co-operative
and Udyog Committee and Member of General
Administration Committee, Zila Panchayat, Satna at
present Hon'ble Member of Parliament.

On investigation, it was found that all the accused persons

obtained pecuniary advantages by making selection of ineligible

candidates as Siksha Karmi Class I and II for Zila Panchayat, Satna

in the year 1998 by abusing their official position. In the selection

they had not followed the relevant provisions of M.P. Panchayat
Shiksha Karmi (Bharti Tatha Seva Sharte) Niyam, 1997 and the
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instructions, Circulars and Orders issued by the government from
time to time. 20 candidates were selected illegally by treating the
experience certificates issued by the ineligible institutions as valid
and by accepting some applications after the expiry of the due
date.

Four ineligible candidates were selected illegally by violating
the government instructions regarding 100-point roster of
reservation and the provisions of M.P. Lok Seva Anusuchit Jati,
Anusuchit Janjati Evam Pichara Varg Ke Liye Aarakshan
Adhiniyam, 1994. Male candidates were selected against the
reserved posts of female candidates and candidates of general
category were selected against the posts reserved for handicapped
candidates. Relatives of the members of the selection committee
were selected illegally. During investigation, it was found that Shri
Jugul Kishore Bagri, selected his daughter as Shiksha Karmi-I
against the provisions of M.P. Panchayati Raj Adhiniyam, 1993
with the help of the co-accused. The records in the register relating
to recruitment were tampered and entries were altered in order to
select some ineligible candidates and to deprive some eligible
candidates for selection.

During investigation, it was also found that for one post
three candidates were to be called for interview. Therefore, for the
selection of 128 posts of Siksha Karmi Class-I, 384 candidates could
be called, but instead 401 candidates were called. Similarly, for
215 posts of Siksha Karmi Class-1II, 645 candidates could be called,
but instead 646 candidates were called. 14 ineligible candidates

were selected for the Siksha Karmi Class-I and 10 for Siksha Karmi
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Class-II by the accused persons by illegal and corrupt manner by
abusing his position. 24 ineligible candidates were included in the
selection list and all these 24 candidates were the same who were
not eligible to be called for interview. 03 general candidates were
selected against the posts reserved for Scheduled
Castes/Scheduled Tribes. It was found that in this manner all the
13 accused persons, by using corrupt and illegal means and
abusing their position, selected ineligible candidates for the posts
of Shiksha Karmi Class-I and II. After the completion of
investigation, decision was finally taken on 29.03.2000 to proceed
for prosecution against all the 13 accused persons.

Sanction was sought under Section 19 of the Prevention of
Corruption Act from the Competent Authority concerned against 5
public servants vide letters dated 5.5.2000. After receiving
sanction against the 3 public servants, charge sheet was filed
against them and 8 others against whom sanction was not needed,
in the Court of the Special Judge, Satna, on 28.12.2004. Charge
sheet could not be filed against the remaining two accused,
namely, 1 Shri Jugul Kishore Bagri, the then Hon'ble M.L.A.
Raigoan, district, Satna and the then Member Shiksha Samiti and
Selection Samiti, Zila Panchayat, Satna, 2. Shri Ganesh Singh, the
then Sabhapati Sehkari Samiti and Udyog Samiti and Member,
Samanya Prashasan Samiti, Zila Panchayat, Satna for want of
prosecution sanction. Now the charge sheet has been filed against
them in the Court of the Special Judge, Satna on 18.01.2007 under
the above-mentioned sections.
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AleTgad G gRT & AFYSBIRT gd A gd 931 WIqd a9 ARTRS Sgfd
(3TeTeT @Iy UaY ANIRS Agfd ) & fIeg yemR Maror sififasi—1988 &
RN # AT e | arae 99

S AEFE TP 7 U fafad Rierd, wue—ud & 9 4
Al YT HelGd e YW AU BT 59 ARM P UK @I b, Fe7 U< I
AnRe amgfd R H a 2004—2005 & oI geR™l, I9TQRI, fUURET & X X6
urgel A WY YR IR dve dd uRded b Tl 9e [Auid dal A NP
e B b B URTST BRI & o) IqD! (AIEHE THId YUS Bl &Y Had
FH o), fhg ITA URTET BT BRI T HIATR AT ShaR 31 He T H 3AfAh
W W R AT | 39 TSR A UG I AFRSG MYt 7 & a1 qaadl o
ShaR 3 DT IS & A AABR AU UG P gOUINT B 3Jdg o™ Afoid
T e emae @l arfcr Bk @l |

SWRIF RIpId Abrgad red # fQAld 20.05.2004 BT U< 8% | Rier

DI S ABIGER ST B §RT BT T | S & QR 571 AAYSTE gd Tehlel
AT @Iy Qd ANTRG MY ToI 37edel [Md Ud ARTRSG Agfed i &1 R=ER
TR O WR, S8 BRI 9amRil Afed SR f&ar &) #f gd F SR gdrei Aifed
B IR f&AT| & gd BT A ABRT FBIGT b gRT AT H G b SURT
AT I IR BT AJIT B D IWI AR ATBIGadd Aeied 7 37eel faAfd
03.05.2006 ¥ Ig U & ol gd o 50 oW TASA DI AT AM UgAN b o
R[ATH URTET BI R BT ATAGH 7ol [BAT T #eg Yol WA ANTRS AYff
DI 8,02,495 /—wU Bl &fd YA | AR AlbRad Heled 1 I8 fder faar fo
s gd & fOwg 9T gferd IUAT SIR™E Uoilag & | AT dldbgdd Helad &
3fTeer fasie 3.5.2006 & HEdYUl 3 FHTTAR &—

"24. From the above discussion it is proved, prima facie, that Shri

Dhurve by unnecessarily delaying the decision (i) by withholding the files with
himself for long periods (ii) by calling back the files even after approving the rates
of the lowest tenderer, (iii) by adopting the strategy "to discuss" and (iv) also by
inventing a justification for the delay which did not really exist that enquiry into the
work and conduct of Mohd. Shafiqg and Company was necessary before taking
the final decision, with the ulterior purpose of giving undue pecuniary advantage
to Shri Mukesh Goyal and causing corresponding loss to the Corporation to the
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tune of Rs.8,02,495/-, abused his position as a public servant, which is
punishable under the Prevention of Corruption Act. He also violated the
fundamental right of equality of Mohd. Shafig. This is a fit case for investigation
by the M.P. Special Police Establishment after registering a crime case against
Shri Om Prakash Dhurve, who was Minister of Food and Civil Supplies in the
State of Madhya Pradesh and also Chairman of the M.P. State Civil Supplies
Corporation Limited at the relevant time and so, | direct the Director General,
Madhya Pradesh Special Police Establishment to do so. | further direct that
investigation be done in the case according to law by an officer not below the
rank of Superintendent of Police. The entire record be transferred to the Special
Police Establishment.

(R. Dayal)
Lokayukt
03.05.2006"

A AlPIgdd Heled b RT AQY Albigad Ao &I 99 Ase
mplokayukt.nic.in & A ABTgId Helqd & AgdqUl MUl & e W
U T |

A AbIgad & AR fa=ih 03.05.2006 & TRYET H 1 AHUBRT gd
wd o gou A & [d%g faHdie 4 W% 2006 BN W FHIG 17 /2006 ERT
13(1)S), 13(2) ¥eER IR iff—1988 Ud oRT 1204 Wiefd @ ofaidd
goilag fbar Tm |

YR B fade § I8 R A1 fb wed e Sy ARTRS 3mgfd e b
R a4 2004—2005 T WM URGET (TAUASMRCL) & foRl MfdeRi a3 @
T o | BrRiETE el & Uiy, STRY), IR X& Ulg< & URdsd (Ta.Ue.3R.
dl) g 9 HEHE ABIG US bRl &l [fder X gAad ot | e wR
AR & gRT A9Y AIBHIE ABIP UUS HFAl Bl URTET B & YAdH 8F 9
JAIGT TG &Fd Udgd Bl Woil AT o | &Py udgd o fQAld 24.11.2003 B
YT JAFAIGT oG A US¥ I ANRG MY FH qrbrery Wolr | qeArerd
TR AT 9 wRIEviR gg 396 11422003 BT SrgAled fhar der
mevegd (IRaeE) = Uward, fAdid 18.12.2003 &I Uy HaTald P WOIl| e
At o Qs 20.12.2003 BT IRNAT BRI I ARG, 31 gd (X AT A
& o) @ UTierl) & wwel uwgd @ | A1 gd o SEIgRT df1 STRYl P Wis<
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BN & AT B {3l 05.03.2004 DI aT0F BR o | 31 gd 1 FATH &R DI
ffder & argHed @1 9% B1 76 a7 (fQHfd 20.12.2003 ¥ 05.03.2004) Th RIHDBR
T |

IR BRIAE] URY 8 9 I9d qd 81 30 gd o A aRadl &I fa=ie
12.03.2004 B 999 gotal foram | & gd 1 uRagediall & WHRAT Rule gerdr
Tg ®eT| & g9 & T RUE S faq uga @1 N 39 Ruid # uRagsaar
HERE ABID YOS Bl b faeg BB TE oT| A gd 9 ARaal ) C=E B
foEeR 9 FR <V | yee Harddsd o H1 g9 & A faHle 23.03.2004 BI @ B |
ol H Peldex BRATEIE H RUle gefar &1 o foram | Rue ura 8F &
SR 98dd Uaed (URagH) 7 fadfd 12.04.2004 &1 a8 fewol sifea @ &
doldey BIRAEE o I8 gl @ fb <Aad &) & [fdgear 789 a%ie yus
F A gd H Rt § o s T8 A 21 fRAIE 17.042004 BT yEy AdTerd
gRT I% forar a1 {5 18 IuTS & BRI ol IR 8, 2004—2005 B SR DI Wildd
far ST e & 2 # 8 | 3 &R Wiad T 8 @ BRUT a9 2003—2004 (Uwet
) B A R B HAT ST @7 7, S SArel &, e frm a1 iy 8 @ R
e & fedl d smawae & fb 78 uRasd <X ol 9 § S Wigd fbar S |
ARl fasiie 20.04.2004 BT # g4 & PRI § UK §g, S dracle 4l &7 gd o
AT WX SRI BT HIGH T8l (AT TAT STd TP d PIUNIA D ALdeT I8 9 AP
S ARGl B dfdd v@r| aRkaar A1 s @ faie 01.06.2004 B amg™
T g5 | 39 R A g9 & §RT ARGAT FEwId wU ¥ 42 3T TP bR I
(fe=iTe 20.04.2004 | 01.06.2004 TH) | T ISR I Ht 118 &7 (76 &7 + 42 )
qd IS WU ¥ fAeid B g IUTeiH & 95 ¥ fUBel 98 &l R F89 &R R
Qrer= yRagd 8 fear| = gd gR1 g &I HUART &R, 571 b3l TAcl Bl IAde
w0 ¥ BRE UEAR™l A IR AR US¥ Y ANIRG oMY R @t
8,02,495 / —%U I &l ygamil T |

AT H AW ARG e U S 9 S gd dr s gaw 1ud &
foeg faRy gfoms wermuEn, wiorer 99RT gRT fQAie 10.1.2007 &1 AFFR 4
SR ATl § gRT 13(1)S), 13(2) yem@R RaRer i aa—1988 Td &RT 1204
9I&fd. & Sfeiid =el e fhar |
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Shri Om Prakash Dhurve, the then Hon'ble Minister, Food & Civil
Supplies and Chairman, M.P. State Civil Supplies Charge Sheeted in
Corruption case.

A complaint was made by Shri Mohammad Shafiq
(Proprietor of Mohd. Shafiq and Company) along with an affidavit to the
Hon'ble Lokayukta, M.P., which was received by the Organisation on
20.05.2004. It was alleged in the complaint that the M.P. State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited, invited tenders for transport of food
articles for year 2004-05 for several districts of Madhya Pradesh. The
articles were to be transported from rack points to distribution centers, or
vice versa. He was one of the tenderers for three rack points, namely,
Pipariya, Itarsi and Banapura of district Hoshangabad and the rates
quoted by him were the lowest. Mr. Om Prakash Dhurve and other
officers of M.P. State Civil Supplies Corporation Limited had misused
their official position and did not permit him to work even though his
rates were the lowest and thereby caused a huge loss to the Corporation.
An enquiry was conducted on the direction of the Hon'ble
Lokayukt. During enquiry Shri Om Prakash Dhurve, the then Minister of
Food and Civil Supplies and Chairman of M.P.State Civil Supplies
Corporation Limited was found guilty. Hence, show cause notice was
issued to him. Shri Durve replied to this show cause notice and he
appeared before the Hon'ble Lokayukta in person. After considering his
reply and arguments, the Hon'ble Lokayukta passed an order on
03.05.2006. It was found that Shri Dhurve with the ulterior motive of
giving undue pecuniary advantage to Shri Mukesh Goyal and causing
corresponding loss to the Corporation to the tune of Rs. 8,02,495/-,
abused his position as a public servant which is punishable under the
Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. Hon'ble Lokayukta ordered that this

was a fit case for registering a crime case against Shri Dhurve, and
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directed the Director General, Madhya Pradesh Special Police
Establishment to do so. Important portion of Hon'ble Lokayukta's order

reads as under: -

"24. From the above discussion it is proved, prima facie, that Shri
Dhurve by unnecessarily delaying the decision (i) by withholding the files with
himself for long periods (ii) by calling back the files even after approving the rates
of the lowest tenderer, (iii) by adopting the strategy "to discuss" and (iv) also by
inventing a justification for the delay which did not really exist that enquiry into the
work and conduct of Mohd. Shafiqg and Company was necessary before taking
the final decision, with the ulterior purpose of giving undue pecuniary advantage
to Shri Mukesh Goyal and causing corresponding loss to the Corporation to the
tune of Rs. 8,02,495/-, abused his position as a public servant, which is
punishable under the Prevention of Corruption Act. He also violated the
fundamental right of equality of Mohd. Shafig. This is a fit case for investigation
by the M.P. Special Police Establishment after registering a criminal case against
Shri Om Prakash Dhurve, who was Minister of Food and Civil Supplies in the
State of Madhya Pradesh and also Chairman of the M.P. State Civil Supplies
Corporation Limited at the relevant time and so, | direct the Director General,
Madhya Pradesh Special Police Establishment to do so. | further direct that
investigation be done in the case according to law by an officer not below the
rank of Superintendent of Police. The entire record be transferred to the Special
Police Establishment. (R. Dayal)

Lokayukt
03.05.2006"

Detailed order of Hon'ble Lokayukta is available on
Lokayukta organisation's website (www.mplokayukt.nic.in)
under the heading "Important decisions of Lokayukt".

Accordingly, a case was registered against Shri Om Prakash
Dhurve and shri Mukesh Goyal under section 13(1)d, 13 (2) Prevention
Act 1988 and under section 120B of IPC on 04.05.2006.

During investigation, it was found that the MP State Civil
Supplies Corporation Limited invited tenders for the year 2004-2005 for
transporting food articles from rack points to distribution Centers or vice
versa. Mohd. Shafiq, (the proprietor of Mohd. Shafiq and Company) was
one of the tenderers for three points, namely, Pipariya, Itarsi and

Banapura of district Hoshangabad and the rates quoted by him were the
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lowest. The District Level Committee approved the rates quoted by him
and forwarded the papers for formal approval to the Headquarters through
the Regional Manager. The Regional Manager accorded his approval and
sent the papers to the Headquarters on 24.11.2003. The Headquarter
Level Committee approved the proposals on 11.12.2003 and the then
General Manager (Transport) sent the proposals for approval to the
Managing Director on 18.12.2003. After approval, the Managing Director
sent the proposals on 20.12.2003 for approval to Shri Dhurve, who was
the competent authority to approve the rates. Shri Dhurve approved the
rates for Banapura & Itarsi points but did not approve the rates relating to
Pipariya point. All the three files were received back by the Headquarters
on 5.3.2004. Shri Dhurve kept these files with him unnecessarily for 76
days (from 20.12.2003 to 05.03.2004).

Before the next process could start, again Shri Dhurve
called back all the three files in 12.03.2004. Shri Dhurve called for the
performance report of the transporters. The report was put up before the
Chairman on that very day. There was nothing against the transporter
Mohd. Shafigq and Company in that report. Shri Dhurve sent back the
files by making a note "z=i &X" (discuss). On 23.3.04 the Managing
Director discussed the matter with Shri Dhurve. In the discussion,
decision was taken that report be called from the Collector Hoshangabad.
After receiving the report, Assistant Manager (Transport) made a note on
12.4.04 to the effect that the Collector Hoshangabad had reported that the
lowest tenderer M/s Mohd. Shafiq and Company had not done any work
previously in the district. On 17.4.2004, Managing Director also made it
clear that the work of procurement of wheat was in full swing and if the
approved rates for 2004-05 were not implemented, work would have to
be done at the rates of the previous year and in that situation there was

likelihood of the Corporation incurring loss. Files were received at the
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office of Shri Dhurve for approval of rates on 20.4.2004. But again, Shri
Dhurve did not approve the lowest rates and kept all cases pending till he
was the Chairman of the Corporation. All the files were received back on
01.06.2004 without approval of rates. Thus, this time he kept the files
pending with him for 42 days. Thus Shri Dhurve kept the files pending
with him for a total period of 118 days (76days+42days) on various
pretexts. In this manner, Shri Dhurve misused his position to give undue
benefit to Shri Mukesh Goyal causing loss of Rs. 8,02495/- to the
Corporation.

After investigation, charge sheet was filed against Shri
O.P.Dhurve and Shri Mukesh Goyal u/s 13(1)d/13(2) P.C.Act on
10.01.2007 in Court of the Special Judge Bhopal.
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PUNISHMENT UNDER SECTION
193 1.P.C.

JIURTT &b, 12 /03 JFa¥id gRT 7, 13(1)S1,13(2) ye@R Haror rff~rm
1988 favmg & foRM™ T WU, I garid ARER, d8dld AR 1T
IR

BHRATET 5 AT U sl fRaR 39 @ § ol
IqAd ® USI DI BICH Adbs! RMET Ud [dFH HAT @18ar o7 | g9
ford Sa STfiygaa s JORM™ AT ARU= | A0 U A18] A1 Tagad A
5000 /— . Reqa &1 ART &7 | 39 R BRI -7 &1 ARM Al d-U7,
I Y9d fReR gR1T Regd A &1 Rierad gfers srefierds, dlabrgead
HANT WHR BT 20.01.03 DI T B | RGBT & FAYA ORI ARMT
WUT & [0vg IR—7, IR AR A4 1988 &1 YHROT Usilag
forar ar | yeRer § fafad $u mafora @R i 22.01.03 &1 2 IfoR™
FHHI FUF DI 5000 /— %. Read o I T &I RREGaR fHar 13 |

AR H a9 SURIA 15.01.04 DI ARG i AORHA HHI
WUF & fowg a9+ a9y <IRTe™ 9R ¥ 9raE uer fhar |
AT RITe gRT TR IRUd BT Read HFT9 Ud U B b SI6l
Ud g IR FaRe A 1988 &I gRI—7 Ud 13(1)Q0), 13(2) H
B 6 HIE Ud Uh dY & IH HRIANT AT Th—TUdh BOIR &, 3efes o
feHte 27.09.06 &1 fesd fHaT|

AFAR ORIy SRITed, AR H UdRY @ GAdlg QR
EHRATET & T USel 39 a1 | R 1T & I8 dAlbrgad gers
H R @1 o | BRAE g1 AFFR" RIEd & F9el SIS1 TTaTel o
R I AT g1 ueT faxieEl eifva fhar | s uRuey & w9
fooy Ty IR gRT BRI & fawg fafay gifsed gavoT 38 /06
ol AT AT BRI §RT S ARl & 9 TSRO B RIHIOT H
AT RITA gRT feAd 06.11.06 BT YRAT S fAuH & gRT—193 &
3 BRATE & el USe Bl 9 HAIE & F5H dREa™d 9 i
fopar T |

39 UBR UHRUT H IR Td BRI F1 el &l 74T
AT gRT sfed fhar Tar 2|
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JURTE &, 212 /03 3T ORI 7, 13(1)S1,13(2) @R farvr s
19088 fawg 2N doicd UM &7 W& I9 URSATIGNRI, 9 dldh! Tss

BRI 2N edx T Fard J#RT Murerds | fAfd 24.00.
2 @ gferd e, faviy gford WIuel, olibrgad |@ERT ARR &l
Rrerad @1 {6 R i gelcd T T8 A8 a9 UREAIHNRN Teis
S ST H D AW | AbS] DI ST §497 ol B IR 39 U9 d ue™
3 for IR 1000 /— . @& Rzad w07 =T 2| Rermd & 99T
SRIT IR FE—Id 94 IRIARR & favg gIRI—7, ¥R HarRor
JNAFTIH 1988 BT UHRYT Tolldg fohar 17| Udhvor # fafdrad ¢u mafoa
PR 3ATH 26.00.02 BT &1 golqd UHIE T& DI 500 /— %. Read o g
[T g RREAR fhar 1|

o

UHROT H fIdeHT SURTT 29.09.03 BT ARG 3N doicd U4
T & fawg Iy A9y <IITe™d AR #/ A= uer Bar Tar | 9Ea
R §RT JARMUT &I Read AN U U<l &R+ b QN Ui g
TR aRo srffaw 1988 @I aRI—7 U4 13(1)S1), 13(2) H HHM:: 6
A8 U9 Uh I & I5H BRI T Uk U4 T 8ol &. 3fes ¥ fadid
29.11.06 ®I Efsd fHaT |

AR Ry <IRITed, IR H YdHRU & GAdlg & QR
BRI Tex e 7 dergad gfea § @1 TE Rrera vd 2u @
PRI W 3HR fhar| 39 R BRI ®I Ao gRT deT faxed
TN fhar Tar| s gRYey & A9 a9y |IRITeld 9R §RT BiRATa)
& fawg fafdy ifed U 41 /06 ol fHaT AT BRAE ERT ST
AT & I YHRUT & RGO § AT AT g§RT 18.12.06 I
RO s fAU™ &7 UIR1—193 & Jd7d BRI N A e Bl dF
A & 999 HRIEAN 9 gfed fhar Tam|

39 UHR YHRUT H IR Td BRI HE1 Geli BT JAHFAT
I gRT sfed fhar Tar 2|
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JTURTY &. 28 /04 T IRT 7, 13(1)S1,13(2) YR Harvr st
1988 fawg 2N S TIART /Y HRIUTAA AfBRY, ST sfcaraariy
TR fawr wfafa wifed arR, e arR

BRATET 2 ANTde TR DI ufcd & A AgBT Bfec o]
H R g B T Widhd 3T AT | 9 k0T VIR BT dh o & [y
JIRMT & SLTAAEN = HrRIUTed SMABRI, STl AT HEDHRI
fomra afafa waifed IR = BRI 3 3000 /— . Reaa &1 407 37|
59 e H BRATE F 12,0204 B Yo 3feliere, ey gfory oy,
AMbTgdd FANT AR Bl Rrbrgd ugd &1 | 39 Riegd & doamos
SENGECIN]
3N STEARR & favg gR—7, Ie@R MaRT =9 1988 BT YHRUT
goilag foar ar| gaxer | fafdad du emafora fham St fedia 16.02.
04 I N SITFARRI 1500 /— . Regd o g4 W 8 MReaR fear
T |

UHROT H fIdeqT SURTT 31.03.05 BT MRMUT 21 SITH AR &
foeg a9+ Y <R AR ® IraE U fear T "9Ee
ATITT gIRT IMRMYT N SLuq.aAenT &l Rgd JH T YT &R bT gl
Ud g IR FaRe JfRFgH 1988 &I gRI—7 Ud 13(1)Q)), 13(2) H
B 6 HIE T U IY & I9H HRIAT Tl Uh Td T R . Ifics
¥ fedTd 28.10.06 &I afsd fHar|

AR Ry <IRITed, IR H YdHRU & GAdlg & QR
BRATET & AFTad IeR o dAlbrgad Yferd H &1 g Ribrad vd U &l
BIRIATEl ¥ 3BR HaT| BRI 7 JAYad & g9 & fog =mare 4
I HUA AT 59 R BRI HI A gRT veT foRel =nfyd
fpar | s uRUey § AEE favy |URTe 9R gRT BRI &
% SO @2 < & PR fAfdY QifSH UG 40,/06 Tl b |
HRATE GRT SO! ARl & §F FHRO & FRIGIVT H ARG IR g
feFfd 19.12.06 BT YRAY TS fAU & gRI—193 & Ifaiad HRATET N
TTIA TR DI diF ATE & WH HREN 9 gfed fhar T |

39 UBR UHRUT H IR Td BRI F1 el dl 7T
AT gRT sfed far Tar 2 |
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Crime No. 42/02
Special Case No. 6/05

IMPRISONMENT TO SHRI RAMESH THETE, IAS FOR TAKING BRIBE

Shri Ramesh Thete, a senior IAS officer, demanded bribe of Rs. 1 Lakh
from the complainant, Shri N.R. Borle, In Charge Principal, L.T.I., Betul by
threatening to suspend him. After recording conversation of demand on tape
recorder, a criminal case was registered against him under the Prevention of
Corruption Act, 1988. A trap was arranged. He was caught red-handed
while accepting bribe of Rs. 1 Lakh. After obtaining sanction from the Union
Government, charge sheet was filed against him u/s 7 and 13(2) read with
section 13(1) (d) of the P.C. Act. After trial, the Special Court held him guilty
of both the charges vide judgment dated 13.4.2007 and sentenced him to
undergo rigorous imprisonment for two years respectively for each of the
charges. Apart from this a total fine of Rs. 10,000/- was also imposed upon
him.

ofY e AP, e, He Uy faum=r, = fedid 21 /9 /2000
B & W I, IRAY WIS a1, & [99g I<™R @ 3IRI¥ oI
T Rrera &1, ¥ dlid Mgad |69 H Uel.u. 69,/2000 TR &l fdbar
T | AT AFHRI Al 3Yad Heled 1 iurdels Hufed sffoid by
S @ RY & fawgd S gq Uaxor Ry gfer emu=r &l 4T |
fRIy gferd A, ofie gad WMo, # o O & fawg Srurded
Hafed IfTd fhd SIH @ MR 89 W TIRE, HHIG 68 /2002 Iicd
gRT 13(1)8, 13(2) ¥ye@R MaRvr srfefem, f&Afe 19.03.2002 BT Usiiag
fobarm wra |
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IUTR Hufed AfSTd B & DO H ATeATT

faaa=r # g8 o w6 s 9T 7 W 42 I S0 @
IUTdeE Hufed SIfSid @1 B 1 0 O @ favg M g=ar g 13(1)8,
13(2) veER R gffm © Ifdfd ARy 89 | dr ydrer RNE
aIedl fIvg UoTd Isg & A Haied RTad & v & 06.12.
2006 & URYET H s o, dhleilA Faleld, SRR TG YR, Sy,
& faog Ao WGl & smaegsdsar 98l 89 ¥, a1 AFHR faey
AT, SaelYR & AHel QAT 03.07.2007 I UK febar 121, ST gH.S.

A, 12 /2007 TR o IR faaRer 7 2 |

IS @ SOUANT & YHROT H AT

JURTT BHIB 68 /2002 &I fadeqr & Ig uran a1 & =N 92 gr
A= ISIgRd Bl ¥ dd TRE & OARgH 9 UGS R 33 A
BUY dY Y W U by M| A WGl &b 9 UBRN H T 9 T 3y
& [Iog OF A URgd fhd T |

S AT UG I Uil S HaT A T HAYQY oG DRI §b
I GIETETS] B T 25 g S0 &1 k0T (B3 dbise foaffe) forar dorm
0T Ao T8l fhar | {7 Hae H U @re URd fhan |

s 9 §RT S 2001 9 fAHaR 2001 3fIq ddel 6 AE B AAE H
SaeYR Ud ATt Rerd 10 df ¥ 14,30,000 /— BYI BT UEAA A
Tl dedl & MR WR forar Mar| o &< 9 ol 999 981 fohar, s
Hag # A= <grrerdl | aR A R 6 |

SH UPR W UG & GOUANT & 8 USRI H AT fhar T |

faega faror F=ER 5—
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(@) =P EIE (F® WREN) @ ArIH 9 SIErR!
THOGIOWI0 HhHIP 18 /2007

1— =l 9 7 f&=fd 16.08.2001 PI UG Yaeidh, &b 31 FiUST, ATl
RAfdel oge, STIaqR & FHeT 6 oliRd ®YA HI A FedRI 9 fofffics
SATEART, JHI$ BT b BHID 020665 WRIG! Bg UK B TR T b
HUBY & Ud B 4 o ®U I < (&Y S| oE] ydgd q S 9T Bl
4 IRg F [ A T | A W O GRT WA Ad D! U
AT HaT 9T & WIHE o AEN foRea Siifedr sRyfFaer dul &
TTe] T BT o |

STAAT HaT 9 F d% S SfUSTT @ TaeYR Ul b A
J&gd Pl 5 G ©RI B IRAG W dh, A (AERTE) & ddh UK
PRA T, IAMPC WA 9P & [0%g 4 ARG ©F AT | IME] Jagd 1 4
A w0 I 3T e R Y|

s o F f&Hld 05102001 DI AR Yagsh, IO db 3%
sfoean, e Bia, SR & AT S ¢ §RT SR FHdT AEdn
9%, §9S BT 2 dG ¥ Ib UG P g Od GGl TG TR
T | 9 R 9% 9 2 I S S 9T BT 7 A |

SWIad A1 &1 = Fed dbi DI AR &g Aol S UR @
H i g IR A 8 | SFGRT (A199) U | 41 e 9T 9 Sl HaT
o 9 U WISl gRT U NI dobt BT arag Y T8} ofiers |

9 UPR ¥ 3 I¢ Ud Sl 9 gRT TSIAYdD, SIFgEia] b
G & AWM ¥ IWRIGd 3 ARl § 10 g w0 $HI AR dF BT grar
THR UT BT AT GRT 13(1)S, 13(2) AR aRvT SrffaA—1988 Td
420, 467, 468, 471, 12041 YR U fAGT BT JURET U S H ATAT

AR IRy <RI, SeeqR & He fadle 13.07.2007 I UK fdhar
AT, ST QASLALA. 18 /2007 WR T & |
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THoGI0¥I0 $HHih 19 /2007

2— f&HT® 08.10.2001 HI 0 A< 7 URAT Ydedh, AT &b, SIAYR B
qHET S O @ ARG W §h avM (FERTE) & @ 9 ORI S0
5 ORI HI ddb UK B b WRIGl BT AR fBar| §6 g1 5 oG
WU 3 I Bl uaH b T |

QT 27.09.2001 &I &1 9 7 WRAG Ve 9, RAfdal g e
SITAYR &b FHe Sl 9 & FHAT DRI dab, ARMERT, JHg & @
A SR 4 oG w9 DI Ob YA B AP WRIGl BT R [Hhar| I
ERT 31 9 BT 4 oG ©9F U ) T |

faAild 28.09.2001 I 3l I & MG Uded, WRAF W d,
AgIATd, SR & |He Al o & FHAT WedhN a4, AR, w3
S WA BT 4 AT B9 BN Ib UK B db WG] HIA BT AR
T | §& gRT 5N o BT 4 I T UG Ry T |

SWRIG A1 &1 = Haed debl DI FARNYA 8 Hol S UR @
Ay geRIRT 9 8 9 FERd (91S9) gU | A1 AW O¢ | Udh @l
gRT Ut IR Sl @1 ara 1 TE dleTs |

9 UBR ¥ &1 o gRT YSIAYdd, SHSIhR ddb WRIGl & A1 |
SURIFT T ARl H 13 TRI ®UY B RN b BT GIGT b Ul Dl
T aRT 13(1)2, 13(2) IR ARl IfAFRM Ud 9RT 420, 467, 468,
471 Qd 12081 YRAI qUs fdu & d8d AURY g IR S ¥ <ATel
AR (ORI T, SeaqR & 9He faHle 13.07.2007 T UK b
AT, ST TASLLBHTH 19 /2007 TR Sof 2 |

THOGIOWI0 HHIP 20 /2007
3— it 9¢ 9 feAT® 09102001 &I 2EdT 9 & URAGY WL 9,

qIRM (AERTE) & WA ¥ SR 5 oG SR BT ddb AET J&gd, db
3T d<Ial, AR T84, SIaYR bl URd &R, Al o o9h @ddl &
ATH W 5 g w9 U Y |
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feAild 16.10.2001 &I 3l AT F MG Yaghd, USld A o,
SIATERATS], SaelqR & dAe Al 9 & HHAT ARl dd, SeianT,
J9s & W $ Y °db 2,50,000 / —H0T BT UKD B IHD! WRIAT Bl
3RIE fHAT| §b §RT 2,50,000 / —%9d & o &l Yo b M| s
g fasld 16.10.2001 B & AT Hal &< « W U@ el db bl
Th UK PR Od WRIGT B DI FRY B, B R dF gRT 2,50
ARG wU A HaT 9 Bl yar fhd T |

SWRIFT THl = Fd dbl DI FARNET g Wol o IR @ H
T gRIRT 91 84 ¥ 3FGRT (91S9) gV |

39 UBR db B UGl ad gd Al 9 T SNAdT O A YSIAYAD

STFEETRR Id | AFl | 10 oG w0 U 63 | a1 13(1)$1, 13(2)

YR IR SS9 Td GRT 420,467,468,471 Ud 12061 YR <US
fAam™ & omeli| wRTy g 89 ¥ =1, A ARy RITad STeelyR
H fadTe 13.07.2007 dI UKA fhar 1, ST THSIALSHG 20 /2007 UR
TS B |

(@) DI BfSc foffic & Ared | graEmEs]

THOSI0WI0 HHIP 21 /2007
ORI BHTH 68 /2002 &I fAda=T & I8 grar a1 © b o 9 A
gl Sl T 9T Ud 3T & A1 Ada] TSIAYdd "ed UQel I

AEBNI 4, PR WARI—SIGAYR I S 2002 H 25 TG ®UF B B
Ffse faffe ura &1 | &9 Bise faffie & o sl Har 92 7 "\
JffeA HYFdIF’ & T F TH e U3 He8HRI ddb SqIgR H
faeifes 24.01.2002 @1 faAT 2m| T @ ARUSR A R8T FH b
SaIYR Refd A & TS db § d8dh I T o AR I HDH Bl

TTeld HeATdh= BRIBR 25,26,000 / — HUI Bl Hedlh=1 RUIS YA @l AT

off | ST =0T UroT H it o W Y dI—TRvex o | fao==m & 39 76
BT I 8,03,650 /— ®I URIT TAT| AT o< 9 &A% 30.01.2002 BT



-90 .

W 0T H W el 8 faT Al 31.01.2002 BI 24,63,175 /— HH
ameRd &x foldl | 319 T T 99 =&l fhar T &1 SN o ud sl
UT TAT 3 HI I8 Hd grRT 13(1)S1, 13(2) IR AR ffafrm
1988 TAT URT 12041, 420, 467, 468, 471 WRAY QUS fdgd & Ifaild
AR @ Aol § 3 | fadAld 13.07.2007 &I AF R =JrTery,
SEAR H RN & [I%vg e Uqa fHar a1 &, S YA
FATH—21 /2007 TR T 2 |

(@) T A A B TR O gS)

IR BHIB 68 /02 BT fade=T & I8 grar a7 © fb it 92 =
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